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3. Approval of the Minutes: Board Meeting and Public Hearing of October 15, 2025 (for possible action) 
 

4. Welcome New Member: William Fox, AuD, with Consideration for Appointment to Both Advisory 
Committee on Fitting and Dispensing Hearing Aids and as ASLP-IC Temporary AuD Representative (for 

possible action) 
 

5. Disciplinary/Administrative Matters and Applications for Board Review (for possible action) 

a. Jenessa Bolenbaugh: Application for an apprentice license to practice hearing aid fitting & dispensing for 
Board review, submitted August 25, 2025 (for possible action) 

b. Alexandria Kelly: Application for an apprentice license to practice hearing aid fitting & dispensing for 
Board review, submitted October 5, 2025 (for possible action) 

c. Case #UP25-05 Morgan Partyka, License #SP-3316 (Expired): Administrative Unlicensed Practice Case and 
License Reinstatement Application (for possible action) 
 

6. Work Session on Licensing, Website, and Policy Revisions, Fee Waivers, and Licensee/Stakeholder Outreach 
& Education Related to AB177 & ASLP Interstate Compact (for possible action) 
a. Update on AB177/AB230/LCB File R026-25 Workplan, Application/Website Revisions, and Manual 

Conversion of Dispensing Audiologist Licenses (for possible action) 
b. Review and Consideration to Amend LCB File R026-25 (NAC 637B), adopted October 15, 2025 Based on 

Objection by the Legislative Commission with Consideration to Authorize Board Chair and/or One or 
More Board Members to Appear on Behalf of the Board in Front of the Legislature or Committee (for 

possible action) 
c. Consideration to Waive/Refund Fees for Dispensing Audiologists and/or NDE SLPA Applicants (for possible 

action) 
d. Consideration to Approve Revised Apprentice Sponsorship & Training Agreement (for possible action) 
e. Consideration to Approve Drafted Correction to Board Policy 05 - License Renewal, Conversion, & 

Reinstatement (for possible action) 
f. Request to Consider Definition of SLPA Degree Requirements in Assembly Bill 177 (for possible action) 

 
7. Executive Director’s Report with Consideration to Approve Revised FY26 Budget 

a. Licensure Statistics  (for possible action) 
b. FY26 Q2 Financial Report, FY24-25 Final Audit, and FY26 Budget Revised for Review & Approval (for 

possible action) 
c. Update on Proposed Regulations from the Office of Boards & Commissions 
d. Reminder of Attorney General Boards & Commissions Training, January 28, 2026 
e. Board Member Appointments/Reappointments (for possible action) 
f. Complaints (for possible action) 

 
8. Report from Legal Counsel (informational only) 

 

9. Reports from Board Chair and Members  
a. Report from Board Chair and Board Members (for possible action) 
b. 2025 Proposed Meeting Schedule: Wednesday, April 15, 2026 at 4:30pm. In-Person: Las Vegas hosted by 

Adrienne Williams & Zoom (for possible action) 
c. Future Agenda Items (for possible action) 

1) New Board Member Welcome (for possible action) 
2) Other Items As Proposed (for possible action) 

 
10. Public Comment 

No vote may be taken upon a matter raised during a period devoted to public comment until the matter itself has been 
specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. (NRS 241.020) 
 

11. Adjournment (for possible action) 
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PUBLIC COMMENT 
Public comment is welcomed by the Board. Public comment will be limited to five minutes per person and 
comments based on viewpoint will not be restricted. A public comment time will be available prior to action items 
on the agenda and on any matter not specifically included on the agenda as the last item on the agenda.  At the 
discretion of the Board Chair, additional public comment may be heard when that item is reached. The Board 
Chair may allow additional time to be given a speaker as time allows and in their sole discretion. (NRS 241.020, 
NRS 241.030). Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi-judicial proceeding that 
may affect the due process rights of an individual, the Board may refuse to consider public comment. (NRS 
233B.126). 
 

ACCOMMODATIONS 
Persons with disabilities who require special accommodations or assistance at the meeting should contact the 
Board office at (775) 787-3421 or email at board@nvspeechhearing.org no later than 48 hours prior to the 
meeting. Requests for special accommodations made after this time frame cannot be guaranteed. 
 

AGENDA POSTING & DISSEMINATION 
This meeting has been properly noticed and posted in the following locations: 
• Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board Website and Office, 6170 

Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, Nevada 89523  
• State of Nevada Public Notices Website: www.notice.nv.gov 
This agenda has been sent to all members of the Board and other interested persons who have requested an 
agenda from the Board.  Persons who wish to continue to receive an agenda and notice must request so in writing 
on an annual basis. 

SUPPORTING MATERIALS 
Supporting material relating to public meetings of the Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid 
Dispensing Board is available at the Board’s administrative office located at 6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, 
Nevada 89523 on the Board’s website at https://www.nvspeechhearing.org/about/Minutes.asp or by contacting 
Jennifer R. Pierce, Executive Director by phone at (775) 787-3421 or email at board@nvspeechhearing.org. 
Anyone desiring additional information regarding the meeting is invited to call the Board office at (775) 787-3421 
or board@nvspeechhearing.org.  
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AGENDA ITEM 1 
Call to Order, Confirmation of Quorum 

 
 
Call to Order, Confirmation of Quorum. 
 

 
Action: Meeting Called to Order 
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AGENDA ITEM 2 

Public Comment  
 
No vote may be taken upon a matter raised during a period devoted to public comment until the matter itself has 
been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. (NRS 241.020). 

 
CHAIR/VICE CHAIR: PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING PRIOR TO CALLING FOR PUBLIC COMMENT: 

 

I will now review the instructions for providing public comment during this meeting:  
 
Any person wishing to make public comment may attend this meeting and provide public comment in one of the 
following ways:  
 

1. Attend the meeting and provide public comment in-person at the physical location; OR 
 
2. Attend the meeting and provide public comment virtually through the Zoom teleconference video link listed 
on the agenda; OR 
 
3. Attend the meeting and provide public comment telephonically through the Zoom telephone number listed at 
the end of the meeting agenda with additional public comment instructions. 

 
Public comment is welcomed by the Board.  
 

• Public comment will be limited to five minutes per person and comments based on viewpoint will not be 
restricted. 
  

• A public comment time will be available prior to action items on the agenda and on any matter not 
specifically included on the agenda as the last item on the agenda.   
 

• At the discretion of the Board Chair, additional public comment may be heard when that item is reached.  
 

• The Board Chair may allow additional time to be given a speaker as time allows and in their sole discretion.  
 

• Prior to the commencement and conclusion of a contested case or a quasi-judicial proceeding that may affect 
the due process rights of an individual, the Board may refuse to consider public comment.  

 
• Any public comment specific to the Public Hearing on LCB File R026-25 may be held until that 

agenda item.  
 

Action: None – Informational Only 
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AGENDA ITEM 3 
Approval of the Minutes: Board Meeting and Public Hearing of October 15, 
2025 

 
 
The minutes of the Board Meeting of October 15, 2025 are presented for approval. 
 

Attachment on next page: Minutes Not Yet Approved 2025 10 15. 
 

 
Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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MINUTES OF PUBLIC MEETING 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
Board Meeting and Public Hearing on Regulations LCB File #R026-25 

October 15, 2025 
 

 

Members Present:  Adrienne Williams, Branden Murphy, Shawn Binn, Timothy Hunsaker, Jennifer 
Joy-Cornejo 
 

Members Absent: Lynee Anderson, Vacant SLP 
 

Staff Present:  Jennifer Pierce, Executive Director 
Stacey Whittaker, Licensing Coordinator 
Henna Rasul, Sr. Deputy Attorney General, Board Counsel 

 

Public Present:  Katie Allen (NSHA/Licensee), Shannon Figueroa (Licensee), Christy Fleck 
(Licensee), Karen Gaines, Michelle Gordon (Licensee), Karen Klopfer (Licensee), 
Zoe Lindberg (Licensee), Edyl Zarah Peck (Licensee), Deanna Pollock (Applicant), 
Thomas Rainford (Licensee), Shanda Roderick (NCSD), Katie J. Rose (Applicant), 
Sabrina Schnur (Cartwright NV Government Affairs), Sarah Simminger 
(Applicant), Verona Sutton-Dunn (CCSD/Licensee), De Yates, Christine Zinn 
(Licensee), Kelby (No Last Name Given), Laura (No Last Name Given) 

 

 
Call to Order, Confirmation of Quorum 
Chair Adrienne Williams called the meeting to order at 4:31pm. A roll call confirmed a quorum was 
present.  
 
Public Comment 
Chair Williams introduced the agenda item and read the instructions for a member of the general public 
to call in to the meeting and provide public comment, pursuant to NRS 241.023(5). Chair Williams called 
for public comment, advising that any pertaining to the Public Hearing on LCB File R026-25 could be held 
until that agenda item. There was no public comment. 
 
Approval of the Minutes: Board Meeting and Public Workshop of July 9, 2025 
Chair Williams asked if there were any corrections or revisions to the minutes of the meeting of July 9, 
2025 and hearing none, called for a motion. Timothy Hunsaker made a motion to approve the minutes 
as written, and Branden Murphy seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.  
 
Disciplinary/Administrative Matters and Applications for Board Review 
 

Case #UP25-02 Sarah Simminger, License #SP-3635 Provisional (Expired): Administrative Unlicensed 
Practice Case and License Reinstatement Application: Chair Williams introduced the agenda item and 
called for questions or comments from the members. Timothy Hunsaker clarified the length of time of 
unlicensed practice, which was just over 30 days given the retroactive expiration after the 30 day grace 
period. Ms. Simminger was in attendance via Zoom and Chair Williams offered her the opportunity to 
make a statement. Ms. Simminger read from a statement to the Board, extending her sincere apologies 
and explaining the mistake that led to the license expiration and subsequent unlicensed practice. Ms. 
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Simminger assured the Board that she had learned from the experience and would ensure it did not 
happen again. Chair Williams called for a motion and Timothy Hunsaker made a motion to approve the 
reinstatement application without conditions and impose an administrative fine of $200 for the 
unlicensed practice. Shawn Binn seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.  
 

Case #UP25-04 Deanna Pollock, License #SP-2135 (Expired): Administrative Unlicensed Practice Case and 
License Reinstatement Application: Chair Williams introduced the agenda item and called for questions 
or comments from the members. Shawn Binn disclosed that she needed to recuse herself, and after 
direction from Counsel Rasul, explained that she previously worked with and trained Ms. Pollock. Ms. 
Pierce shared that Ms. Pollock reported though her license expired in June 2025, she did not work over 
summer break, so technically she practiced without a license between August 18, 2025 and October 3, 
2025. Jennifer Joy Cornejo asked about the Board’s reminder emails and Ms. Pierce confirmed that the 
database sends automatic reminder emails, and Board staff send additional emails manually, but nothing 
is sent via postal mail. Ms. Pollock was in attendance via Zoom and Chair Williams offered her the 
opportunity to make a statement. Ms. Pollock explained that she was in the process of changing email 
accounts over the summer and had not forwarded Board emails to her new address. Additionally, she 
spent much of the summer out of town traveling to access medical care for her child with a chronic 
illness. Ms. Pollock apologized and assured the Board she would not have continued practicing if she had 
been aware of the lapse. Chair Williams called for a motion and Jennifer Joy-Cornejo made a motion to 
approve the reinstatement application without conditions and impose an administrative fine of $200 for 
the unlicensed practice. Timothy Hunsaker seconded the motion, and the motion passed unanimously. 
Shawn Binn abstained from voting per her recusal. 
 

Katherine Rose: Application for a license to practice audiology for Board review, submitted July 25, 
2025: Chair Williams introduced the agenda item and acknowledged that Ms. Rose was in attendance in 
person at the Reno Board office. Given that Ms. Rose holds a Master’s degree in audiology, has not 
practiced or held a license in over 20 years, and had a disciplinary record in another state, the matter 
was brought before the Board pursuant to NAC 637B.0355(4). Chair Williams called for questions or 
comments from the members and hearing none offered Ms. Rose the opportunity to make a statement. 
Ms. Rose thanked the Board for  considering her application and acknowledged that she has not held an 
active license for 20 years. She shared that she remains deeply committed to the field and its vital role in 
helping people communicate and improve their life through quality hearing healthcare. She reported 
that she has continuously maintained the ASHA Certificate of Clinical Competence since 1992 and her 
long hiatus from practice was due to raising a family and supporting her spouse in his career. She stated  
that she is now ready to return to clinical practice on a part-time basis, and is motivated to do so in 
service of her rural community where access to hearing health care is limited. Ms. Rose shared a written 
summary of her professional roles, which Ms. Pierce read aloud and would be added to the license file. 
Ms. Rose acknowledged that the audiology profession has changed significantly and she will need to get 
caught up and be aware of what she is not proficient in. She shared that she has been approached by a 
hearing aid dispensing business in her community and would be comfortable with dispensing after 
January 1, 2026 and educational audiology, but would not be interested in working with cochlear 
implants, or doing balance or electrophysiological testing. Chair Williams called for a motion and Jennifer 
Joy-Cornejo made a motion to approve the license application. Timothy Hunsaker seconded the motion, 
which passed unanimously. 
 

Jenessa Bolenbaugh: Application for an apprentice license to practice hearing aid fitting & dispensing for 
Board review, submitted August 25, 2025: Chair Williams introduced the agenda item and noted that 
Ms. Bolenbaugh was not in attendance. Ms. Pierce confirmed that she was provided with notice in 
accordance with the Nevada Open Meeting Law but did not confirm that she planned to attend and had 
not responded to the last email sent to her asking for additional information to support her application. 
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The matter was brought before the Board pursuant to NAC 637B.0355(4) and NAC 637B.0398(4) as Ms. 
Bolenbaugh applied for a hearing aid specialist apprentice license, owns a hearing aid dispensing 
business with her husband who will also be her Sponsor, recently sat as her husband’s test subject for 
the dispensing practical exam, and did not provide all required/requested information in her initial 
application or when asked in a follow up email. Board members expressed concern that Ms. 
Bolenbaugh’s application and responses lacked transparency and did not appear “forthcoming”, given 
the need for integrity in healthcare. Consensus among members was to table the matter for the next 
meeting and specifically request that Ms. Bolenbaugh appear to answer questions regarding her 
application. Chair Williams tabled the matter, and no action was taken. 
 
Recommendation for Dismissal - Case #S25-02: Chair Williams called for questions or comments, and 
hearing none, called for a motion. Branden Murphy made a motion to dismiss the case as recommended 
and Timothy Hunsaker seconded the motion, which passed unanimously. 
 
Public Hearing to Consider Public Comment on the Proposed Adoption, Amendment, or Repeal of 
Regulations NAC 637B, LCB File R026-25   
Chair Williams introduced the agenda item, directed the Board and the public to the drafted regulations, 
and called for public comment. No oral comment was offered, and Ms. Pierce confirmed that no written 
comment was received. Chair Williams closed the Public Hearing.  
 
Consideration to Adopt, Amend, or Repeal Proposed Regulations NAC 637B LCB File R026-25 Based on 
Comments Received at Public Hearing  
Chair Williams called for comments or questions from members and hearing none, called for a motion. 
Shawn Binn made a motion to adopt the regulations as drafted, and Jennifer Joy-Cornejo seconded the 
motion, which passed unanimously. 
 
Work Session on Licensing, Website, and Policy Revisions, Fee Waivers, and Licensee/Stakeholder 
Outreach & Education Related to AB177 & ASLP Interstate Compact 
Chair Williams introduced the matter and asked Ms. Pierce to summarize each item.  
 
Update on AB177/AB230 Workplan and Application/Website Revisions & Plan to Manually Convert 
Dispensing Audiologist Licenses: Ms. Pierce provided an update on the AB177 workplan and reported 
that after some difficulty with the database vendor not being ready for testing as promised, staff were 
able to begin testing revised applications on October 1, 2025 and are proposing to make them available 
online beginning Monday, December 15, 2025, barring any delays. This will ensure time to test the 
applications live before the holidays, though new applications under AB177 won’t be issued until 
January 1, 2026. No action was taken on the matter.  
 

Discussion on AUD-D License Conversion & Waiver and/or Reimbursement of Fees Impacted by AB177: 
Ms. Pierce explained the process to manually convert current dispensing audiology licenses to standard 
audiology licenses, keeping the original number but dropping the word “dispensing”, with plans to do so 
on January 1, 2026. Ms. Pierce briefly summarized options for reimbursing licensees for endorsement 
fees paid, but there was no discussion, and no action was taken on the matter.  
 
Consideration to Approve New SLP Assistant Clinical Training Plan Forms: Ms. Pierce explained that in 
January 2025, the Board reviewed a draft version of the Clinical Training Plan forms that will be used on 
approval of the proposed regulations in NAC 637B regarding SLPA clinical training requirements. Chair 
Williams called for comments or questions and hearing none, called for a motion. Branden Murphy 
made a motion to adopt the forms as drafted and delegate authority to the Executive Director to make 

PAGE 9



Minutes have not yet been approved and are subject to revision at the next meeting. 
 

MINUTES OF PUBLIC MEETING 
Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Board Meeting and Public Hearing on Regulations LCB File #R026-25  |  October 15, 2025  |  Page 4 of 5 
 

conforming changes to them as needed based on the regulations. Jennifer Joy-Cornejo seconded the 
motion, which passed unanimously. 
 

ASLP-IC Update (AB230) & Report-Out on ASLP-IC Annual Commission Meeting: Adrienne Williams and 
Jennifer Joy-Cornejo reported out on their experience attending the September 20, 2025 ASLP-IC Annual 
Commission Meeting as delegates, and Chair Williams also discussed the NCSB Conference. Ms. Pierce 
summarized that the Compact now anticipates opening privilege applications in late 2025 as it works to 
stand up its licensing data system and complete testing with states that will be early adopters. The 
Board’s request to conduct FBI criminal background checks was sent to FBI through the Nevada 
Department of Public Safety (DPS) on July 9, 2025, and on October 2, 2025 DPS confirmed it has not yet 
received a response from the FBI. No action was taken on this matter. 
 

Board Policy Revisions for Review & Approval: Ms. Pierce summarized that revisions to four of the 
Board’s eight policies have been revised to reflect changes to AB177 and have been pre-screened by 
Board Counsel. Additional revisions related to the ASLP-IC may be considered at a later meeting. Chair 
Williams called for comments or questions and hearing none, called for a motion. Shawn Binn made a 
motion to approve the revised policies as drafted with an effective date of January 1, 2026. Branden 
Murphy seconded the motion, which passed unanimously. 
 

Consideration of Licensee & Stakeholder Outreach & Education Plan Related to AB177 & AB230, 
Including Partnering with NSHA and Other Stakeholders: Ms. Pierce presented the draft guidance 
statement that will be revised as needed and sent out as we approach the January 1, 2026 effective date 
for AB177. There were no questions or comments, and no action was taken on this matter. 
 
Executive Director’s Report  
 

Licensure Statistics: Ms. Pierce directed the Board to the written Executive Director’s Report and 
summarized that FY26 Q1 saw a net increase of 14 licenses, a 1% increase from the prior quarter. Ms. 
Pierce noted that this is the second lowest average since FY16, and expired licenses were fewer than 
totals in Q1 for the last two years. No action was taken on this matter. 
 

FY25 Q4 and FY26 Q1 Financial Summaries: Ms. Pierce directed the Board to the FY25 Q4/End of Year 
Summary, which is the final version of the report provided at the July 2025 meeting, as it includes all 
final June 2025 expenses paid through August 2025. As was expected, net income was negative, at  
-$19,724 due to the lobbying costs associated with the legislative session. In FY26 Q1 revenue totaled 
$57,280.74 (26.16% of budget) and expenses totaling $46,896.67 (20.70% of budget). Deferred revenue 
totaled $90,446.64 with a net income of $10,384.07. Deviations from budget included no invoices 
received from the Attorney General’s office which has been experiencing billing issues that were 
exacerbated by the state cybersecurity incident. Additionally, out of state travel costs are over budget 
and proposed for an increase later in this agenda item. No action was taken on this matter.  
 

FY24-FY25 Biennial Audit Update with Consideration to Delegate Authority to Board Chair & Executive 
Director to Accept Audit & Submit to LCB: Ms. Pierce reported that the FY24-FY25 biennial audit is 
underway by Connie Christiansen of Christiansen Accounting Network. The report is due to the 
Legislative Counsel Bureau (LCB) Audit Division by December 1, 2025 and Ms. Christiansen reports that 
the audit is on track with plans to finalize in early November 2025. Chair Williams called for comments 
and questions, and hearing none, called for a motion. Jennifer Joy-Cornejo made a motion to delegate 
authority to the Board Chair and Executive Director to accept and submit the final report to LCB. Shawn 
Binn seconded the motion, which passed unanimously.  
 

FY26 Budget Revised for Review & Approval: Ms. Pierce directed the Board to the draft revised FY26 
budget, adjusted as follows: increased out-of-state travel and board salaries to cover the annual ASLP-IC 
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and NCSB (National Council of State Boards of Examiners) meeting & conference open to any interested 
Board members; in-state travel increased to cover annual in-person Board meetings, alternating April 
meetings between Las Vegas and Reno; and decreased costs for exam materials per the AB177 removal 
of AUD exam requirements. Chair Williams called for comments and questions, and hearing none, called 
for a motion. Branden Murphy made a motion to approve the revised budget as drafted. Shawn Binn 
seconded the motion, which passed unanimously. 
 

NCSB Annual Conference Report-Out: Chair Williams did not report out as she had already done so in 
the prior agenda item. No action was taken on this matter. 
 

Update on Proposed Regulations from the Office of Boards & Commissions: Ms. Pierce shared that the 
Department of Business & Industry’s scheduled Public Workshop was cancelled and is now proposed for 
late November 2025. There were no questions, comments, or suggestions for feedback on the proposed 
regulations, and no action was taken on the matter. 
 

Chair Williams called for comments and question on the following remaining sub-items in this agenda 
item, including the Update on CMS Reimbursement for Provisional SLP Licensees, Nevada Commission 
for Persons who are Deaf and Hard of Hearings’ 2025 October Town Hall Tour and 2025 Engagement 
Conference, Board Member Appointments/Reappointments and Update on Appointment of Banking 
Signatories, and Complaints. Per the written Executive Director’s Report, we are still awaiting 
appointments for the AUD & SLP seats held by Timothy Hunsaker and Andrea Menicucci, and were 
recently advised that no decision has been made by the Governor. Regarding complaints, there was one 
open complaint case following the July 2025 meeting, and two new complaints received to date, totaling 
three open cases. One open case is awaiting a future meeting date to revisit a Consent Decree, and one 
open case was approved for dismissal in this meeting, leaving two open cases. Three reports of 
unlicensed practice were received following the July 2025 meeting, of which one case remains open and 
in the investigation phase. The remaining two cases were related to reinstatement applications, both 
approved earlier in this meeting, leaving one case open. There were no questions or comments, and no 
action was taken on these matters. 
 
Report from Legal Counsel  
Henna Rasul, Board Counsel had no new information to report on legal matters. 
 

Reports from Board Chair and Board Members 
There were no reports from the Board Chair or members. Ms. Pierce summarized her proposal to 
schedule the next two meetings in 2026, with a routine teleconference meeting hosted in Reno on 
January 14, 2026, and a full-in person meeting in Las Vegas on April 15, 2026, hosted by Adrienne 
Williams. All members present agreed to the proposed dates. 
 
Public Comment 
Branden Murphy publicly praised Chair Williams for doing an excellent job running her first meeting as 
the Board Chair. 
 
Adjournment 
Chair Williams adjourned the meeting at 5:53pm.  
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AGENDA ITEM 4 
Welcome New Member: William Fox, AuD, with Consideration for 
Appointment to Both Advisory Committee on Fitting and Dispensing Hearing 
Aids and as ASLP-IC Temporary AuD Representative 
 
 
The Board Office received notice of Dr. Fox’s appointment from 11/1/2025 to 10/31/2028. Dr. Fox met with 
executive Director Pierce to complete Board Orientation and Training on 11/6/2025. Welcome Dr. Fox! 
 
It is recommended that the Board formally appoint Dr. Fox to both the Advisory Committee on Fitting and 
Dispensing Hearing Aids and as the ASLP-IC Temporary AuD Representative. 

 
 

Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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AGENDA ITEM 5 
Disciplinary/Administrative Matters and Applications for Board Review 

 
5.a. Jenessa Bolenbaugh: Application for an Apprentice License to Practice Hearing Aid Fitting and Dispensing; 
Submitted August 25, 2025. 

 
Ms. Bolenbaugh’s application is before the Board for review based on the following:  
• NAC 637B.0398(4) states that “An apprentice shall not maintain, run or operate an office or a satellite office in 

which hearing aids are fitted and dispensed without the approval of the Board.” When asked this question in the 
application, Ms. Bolenbaugh answered “no” and when questioned further, Ms. Bolenbaugh stated  that she is 
not listed on the business license as an owner. Board staff was familiar with Ms. Bolenbaugh through her 
husband’s licensing, and knew of her as the business co-owner/office manager. The business website and other 
public information clearly name her as a co-owner.  

• Ms. Bolenbaugh indicated that her husband, Aaron Bolenbaugh, HAS License #HAS-4155 would be her sponsor. 
While this is not prohibited, proposed regulations include a new section requiring apprentice & assistant 
applicants to disclose family/dating relationships with sponsors & supervisors.  

• Prior to her application, Board staff were aware that Ms. Bolenbaugh previously held a HAS license in Oregon, 
and when asked, she confirmed this but has not provided sufficient details of all licenses held in other states, 
with license number, state, and start/end dates. 

• Ms. Bolenbaugh initially did not provide 5 years of employment history, and has not provided complete details 
as requested.  

• Ms. Bolenbaugh initially did not list her maiden name, as was listed on her diploma. 
• Ms. Bolenbaugh sat as the test subject for her husband’s dispensing practical exam in March 2025. Board policy 

states that this individual may not be a person who would be a candidate for this examination in the foreseeable 
future.  

 
Ms. Bolenbaugh was provided with required notice of the October 15, 2025 meeting but did not attend. The Board 
opted to table the matter and request Ms. Bolenbaugh’s presence at the next meeting to answer questions 
regarding the application. Notice of this meeting was sent on November 13, 2025 and the Board Office received the 
Certified Mail Return Receipt card dated 11/17/2025, but has not been contacted by Ms. Bolenbaugh and she has 
not provided the additional information requested in the August 27, 2025 email sent by Ms. Pierce. 

 
Attachment on next page: Application Packet Bolenbaugh  

 
 

Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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 Initial License Application - Legal & Military  

 
Legal Information 

 
If the answer to any of the questions below is "Yes", you will be required to provide full details. 

 

Has there ever been a complaint filed, investigation or legal action taken against 

your professional license for any reason?* 

 
Are there any pending legal actions, complaints, investigations or hearings in 

process?* 

 
Have you ever had a professional license, certification or registration denied, 

restricted, suspended or revoked?* 

 
Have you ever relinquished responsibilities, resigned a position or been fired 

while a complaint was pending against you?* 
 

Have you ever been convicted of, or pled guilty or nolo contendere to, a 

violation of ANY federal or state statute, city or county ordinance, or any law of a 

foreign country? (Exclude minor traffic violations not involving drugs or 

alcohol.)* 

Yes No 
 

 
Yes No 

 

 
Yes No 

 

 
Yes No 

 

 
Yes No 

 
 

 

 

Military Service / Veterans Status 

Select one of the following options. 

None* 

 

Active/Reserve Military* 

Veteran* 

Military Spouse* 

 

Veteran Spouse* 
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Declaration 

I declare, under penalty of perjury, all the information supplied herein is to the best of my knowledge true, 

accurate and complete and I have not withheld, misrepresented, or falsely stated any information relevant to 

my application, education, training, experience or my fitness to practice the profession for which I am 

applying. 

Photograph 

Please upload a photograph. Driver's License is acceptable. 

Click here for recommendations on uploading files. 

Uploaded File(s) 

Jenessa ID 0001.pdf 

Education Documentation 

Please upload a copy of your diploma or transcripts. 

Click here for recommendations on uploading files. 

Uploaded File(s) 

Jenessa High School Diploma 000… 

 

Initial License Application - Declaration & Documents 

 
 

 
Apprentice Sponsorship & Training Agreement 

 

Please upload the signed agreement. The form is available on the website or you may print a copy Apprentice 

Sponsorship & Training Agreement 

 
Click here for recommendations on uploading files. 

 
Uploaded File(s) 

Jenessa Apprintice app 0001.pdf 
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6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, Nevada 89523 - Telephone (775) 787-3421 - Fax (775) 746-4105

www.nvspeechhearing.org

STATE OF NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY
OFFICE OF NEVADA BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COUNCILS STANDARDS

NEVADA SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY, AUDIOLOGY 
AND HEARING AID DISPENSING BOARD

August 27, 2025

Jenessa Bolenbaugh

Reno, NV 
CERTIFIED MAIL
Via Email:

RE: Application for Hearing Aid Specialist Apprentice License

Dear Ms. Bolenbaugh, 

On August 25, 2025 this office received your application for a license to practice as a hearing aid 
specialist apprentice. Pursuant to NAC 637B.0355(4), “after an application is submitted to the Board, the 
Board may require an applicant to provide additional information or appear before the Board or one of 
its members for an oral interview before issuing, renewing, reinstating or converting the status of a 
license.”

You are hereby given notice of the Board’s intent to consider your application for licensure at its next 
meeting on October 15, 2025 at 4:30pm Pacific. 

Your appearance at the meeting is necessary for the Board to conduct an oral interview and consider 
your application. The meeting will be physically hosted from the Board office at 6170 Mae Anne Avenue, 
Suite 1, Reno, NV 89523, and accessible live via Zoom teleconference. You may attend either virtually or 
in person at your convenience. Please let us know if you cannot attend, as we will need to reschedule 
the matter for a future meeting. 

A copy of the meeting agenda will be sent to you no less than three days prior to the meeting with the 
teleconference details.  

A copy of this letter is being mailed to you via Certified U.S. Postal Mail and electronic mail in 
accordance with the Nevada Open Meeting Law, NRS 241.033(1), which requires that a “public body 
shall not hold a meeting to consider the character, alleged misconduct, professional competence, or 

JOE LOMBARDO
Governor

DR. KRISTOPHER SANCHEZ
Director

PERRY FAIGIN
NIKKI HAAG

MARCEL F. SCHAERER
Deputy Directors

JENNIFER R. PIERCE
Executive Director
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6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, Nevada 89523 - Telephone (775) 787-3421 - Fax (775) 746-4105

www.nvspeechhearing.org

physical or mental health of any person, unless it has given written notice to that person of the time and 
place of the meeting.” Such written notice must either be (a) delivered personally to that person at least 
seven (7) calendar days before the meeting, or (b) sent by certified mail to the last known address of that 
person at least fourteen (14) working days before the meeting.”  

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Board office in writing at 
board@nvspeechhearing.org or by telephone at (775) 787-3421. 

Sincerely,

Jennifer R. Pierce
Executive Director

cc:  Henna Rasul, Sr. Deputy Attorney General, Board Counsel
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

5.b. Alexandria Kelly: Application for an Apprentice License to Practice Hearing Aid Fitting and Dispensing;  
Submitted October 5, 2025

Ms. Kelly’s application was received on October 5, 2025 and is before the Board for further review based on NAC 
637B.0398(4), which states that “An apprentice shall not maintain, run or operate an office or a satellite office in 
which hearing aids are fitted and dispensed without the approval of the Board.” At the time of application, Ms. Kelly 
answered “no” to this question.  

In an email exchange on October 13, 2025, Ms. Kelly reported that she is a supervisor at the Carson City Costco 
overseeing the hearing aid department, a position she did not hold when she initially applied for the license. She 
further stated that her Carson City responsibilities are administrative, and her identified sponsor works at the 
Sparks Costco location, where she will join them two days a week for her apprentice training. Costco General 
Manager, Marcie Cathey, stated via telephone that although Ms. Kelly is a hierarchical manager, she will not be 
supervising any licensed hearing aid specialists as she “can’t oversee what she doesn’t know”.  Her role in Carson 
City will be administrative, i.e. writing department schedules, working the front desk/reception, scheduling 
appointments, etc.  

Ms. Kelly was provided with required notice of this meeting via certified mail and indicated that she would attend 
via Zoom.  

Attachment on next page: Application Packet Kelly 

Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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STATE OF NEVADA

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY  
OFFICE OF NEVADA BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND COUNCILS STANDARDS 

NEVADA SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGY, AUDIOLOGY  
AND HEARING AID DISPENSING BOARD

JOE LOMBARDO 
Governor

DR. KRISTOPHER SANCHEZ 
Director 

 
PERRY FAIGIN 
NIKKI HAAG 

MARCEL F. SCHAERER 
Deputy Directors 

 
JENNIFER R. PIERCE 

Executive Director

Initial Application - Application Type

While you are in the online application process please do not use the back button in your browser. If at any time you
need to make a correction to a prior page or exit the application process, please either click the "Save for Later" or
"Exit" button located at the bottom of the page.

License Information

I am applying for

 

 

 

Application Type

 

 

 

 

 

Speech-Language Pathologist*

Audiologist*

Hearing Aid Specialist*

Standard*

Provisional*

Temporary*

Apprentice*
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Initial License Application - Business License & Child
Support

Nevada Business License Information

 

 

 

Child Support Information

 

 

 

 

 
 

I do NOT have a Nevada state business license number.*
I have applied for a Nevada business license with the Nevada Secretary of State in compliancewith
the provision of NRS Chapter 76 and my application is pending.*
I have a Nevada Business License number assigned by the Secretary of State in compliancewith the
provisions of NRS Chapter 76.*

I am not subject to a court order for the support of a child.*
I am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in compliance with the
order or am in compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order.*
I am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am NOT in compliance with
the order or a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency enforcing the order for
the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order.*
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Initial License Application - Legal & Military

Legal Information

If the answer to any of the questions below is "Yes", you will be required to provide full details.

Has there ever been a complaint filed, investigation or legal action taken against
your professional license for any reason?

Are there any pending legal actions, complaints, investigations or hearings in
process?

Have you ever had a professional license, certification or registration denied,
restricted, suspended or revoked?

Have you ever relinquished responsibilities, resigned a position or been fired
while a complaint was pending against you?

Have you ever been convicted of, or pled guilty or nolo contendere to, a
violation of ANY federal or state statute, city or county ordinance, or any law of a
foreign country? (Exclude minor traffic violations not involving drugs or
alcohol.)

Military Service / Veterans Status

Select one of the following options.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

*
 Yes  No

*
 Yes  No

*
 Yes  No

*
 Yes  No

*

 Yes  No

None*

Active/Reserve Military*

Veteran*

Military Spouse*

Veteran Spouse*
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Initial License Application - Declaration & Documents 

Declaration 

� I declare, under penalty of perjury, all the information supplied herein is to the best of my knowledge true, 
accurate and complete and I have not withheld, misrepresented, or falsely stated any information relevant to 
my application, education, training, experience or my fitness to practice the profession for which I am 
applying. 

Photograph 

Please upload a photograph. Driver's License is acceptable. 

Click here for recommendations on uploading files. 

Uploaded File(s) 

IMG 0785.jP.eg 

Education Documentation 

Please upload a copy of your diploma or transcripts. 

Click here for recommendations on uploading files. 

Uploaded File(s) 

IMG 0850.j12eg 

Apprentice Sponsorship & Training Agreement 

Please upload the signed agreement. The form is available on the website or you may print a copy .61212rentice 
§12onsorshiR & Training Agreement

Uploaded File(s)

app.pdf

app.pdf
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Initial License Application - Payment Option

Payment Option

Licensing fees may be paid online with a debit or credit card (preferred), or you may mail a check or money order to
the Board office. Please note that check/money order payments may delay issuance of your license.

 250

Please select a payment option.  

 

 

 
 

Total Due

Credit Card*

Check*
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6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, NV 89523 - Telephone (775) 787-3421 - Fax (775) 746-4105 

www.nvspeechhearing.org

Initial License Application - Receipt

Receipt

Your confirmation number is 48074.

 

Name:
 
Alexandria Kelly

Total:
 
$250.00

Card:
 
*

Date/Time:
 
10/5/2025 4:21:41 PM

You have successfully submitted the application. Allow 5-7 business days to process your application.

If you are connected to a printer, you may print this invoice for your records by clicking the word "Print" at the end
of the sentence. However, a copy of this invoice will be sent to your email address. Print

When the Download PDF button turns green, click below to download or save a PDF of your application.
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License Reinstatement Application | Rev 3 21 2023 | Page 2 of 3 

 
Certification Status Update                                            *Attach copy of current certification  
 

 ASHA     ABA     NBC-HIS  Number: _____________________ Expiration: __________ 
 
 

Licensing History Update                            Please list ALL current/expired licenses held. 
 

License Type State License # Date Issued Date Expired 
     
     
     
     

 
Nevada Business License Information                              Requires a response to the most appropriate answer. 
 

 I have a Nevada business license number assigned by the Secretary of State in compliance with 
the provisions of NRS Chapter 76.    

 Name on business license: ________________________________________________________ 
 Business License #: ______________________________ 
 

 I do NOT have a Nevada business license number. 
 
Child Support Information                                                      Requires a response to the most appropriate answer.  
 

 I am not subject to a court order for the support of a child. 

 I am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in compliance with the 
order or am in compliance with a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency 
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order. 

 I am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am NOT in compliance 
with the order or a plan approved by the district attorney or other public agency enforcing the order 
for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order. 

 
Legal Information                                                             Requires a response to the most appropriate answer.  
 

Since the date of your last application or renewal, have there been any disciplinary actions or 
legal actions taken against your professional license for any reason?    

 Yes   
 No 

Are there any pending legal actions, complaints, investigations, or hearings in process?   Yes   
 No 

Since the date of your last application or renewal, have you had a professional license, 
certification or registration denied, restricted, suspended or revoked? 

 Yes   
 No 

Since the date of your last application or renewal, have you relinquished responsibilities, 
resigned a position or been fired while a complaint was pending against you? 

 Yes   
 No 

Since the date of your last application or renewal, have you been convicted of, or pled guilty or 
nolo contendere to, a violation of ANY federal or state statute, city or county ordinance, or any 
law of a foreign country?  (Exclude minor traffic violations not involving drugs alcohol.) 

 Yes   
 No 

If you answered “yes” to any question above, please attach a written explanation of the incident with 
supporting documentation. Please note that your application may require further review by the Board. 

14436089 12/31/2025

Speech pathology NV SP-3316 6/8/2022 6/2/2025

✔

Enlighten Speech & Language, LLC

NV20222593213

■

■

■

■

■
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1

Jennifer Pierce

From: Stacey Whittaker
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2025 2:13 PM
To: Jennifer Pierce
Subject: FW: License Reinstatement Application Packet 
Attachments: Reinstatement_Application_Printable.pdf; License Expiration Explanation Letter.docx; 

Enlighten Speech (3).pdf

Reinstatement application with unlicensed practice. 
 
Stacey Whittaker, Licensing Coordinator 
Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, NV  89523 
775.787.3421 P | 775.746.4105 F 
 

From: Morgan Partyka   
Sent: Monday, November 24, 2025 2:05 PM 
To: Stacey Whittaker <board@nvspeechhearing.org> 
Subject: License Reinstatement Application Packet  
 
Hello,  
 
I have attached the necessary documentation for my application of reinstatement of my expired state of 
NV speech pathology license. The attachments include the completed reinstatement application pdf 
from the website, a letter of explanation regarding continued practice following expired licensure, and 
my renewed state business license. Additionally, I have paid the reinstatement fee online of $200.00 
through the nvspeechhearing website.  
 
Please do not hesitate to reach me if I omitted any necessary documentation.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Morgan Partyka, M.S., CCC-SLP 
Speech Language Pathologist 
Owner: Enlighten Speech & Language 
p:  
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Business Entity - Filing Acknowledgement 
10/21/2025 

Work Order Item Number: W2025102101959 - 4797495 

Filing Number: 20255254670

Filing Type: Annual List

Filing Date/Time: 10/21/2025 15:09:06 PM

Filing Page(s): 2

Indexed Entity Information:

Entity ID:  E26746242022-8 Entity Name:  Enlighten Speech & 
Language, LLC

Entity Status:  Active Expiration Date: None

Non-Commercial Registered Agent

MORGAN PARTYKA

9520 PROTOTYPE CT, Reno, NV 89521, USA

  

 

 
FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR 

Secretary of State 

STATE OF NEVADA 

  
OFFICE OF THE 

SECRETARY OF STATE 

C. MURPHY HEBERT 
Chief Deputy Secretary of State 

DEANNA L. REYNOLDS 
Deputy Secretary for Commercial Recordings

 
 
 
 

  The attached document(s) were filed with the Nevada Secretary of  State, Commercial  
Recording Division. The filing date and time  have been affixed to each document, 
indicating the date and time of filing. A filing number is also affixed and can be used to  
reference this document in the future.

 

 

                  Respectfully,  

 
FRANCISCO V. AGUILAR 
           Secretary of State 

Page  1  of 1 
Commercial Recording 

2250 Las Vegas Blvd North  
North Las Vegas, NV 89030 

401 N. Carson Street 
Carson City, NV 89701 

1 State of Nevada Way 
Las Vegas, NV 89119 
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State of Nevada 

Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
 

 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

6.b. Review and Consideration to Amend LCB File R026-25 (NAC 637B), adopted October 15, 2025 Based on 
Objection of the Legislative Commission with Consideration to Authorize Board Chair and/or One or More 
Board Members to Appear on Behalf of the Board in Front of the Legislature or Committee 
 

The Board’s adopted regulations, LCB file R026-25, were heard by the Legislative Commission on December 17, 
2025 and deferred to the next meeting due to concerns regarding the deletion of NAC 637B.042(15)(b) in Sec 
28, detailed below. The next meeting is scheduled for February 26, 2026 but we have not yet received 
confirmation that our regulations will be on the agenda. 

 

The matter is brought before the Board to determine whether to retain or amend the revision as adopted 
based on the Legislative Commission’s objection. The Board may also consider authorizing its Chair, Vice Chair, 
or other members of the Board to appear on its behalf in front of the Legislature or a Committee regarding the 
proposed regulations:   

  
      A licensee: 
      15. Shall notify the Board in writing within [10] 30 days after:  

(a) An action is taken against any license, certification, registration or other credential held by the   
licensee that was issued by another state or territory of the United States;  
(b) [A criminal charge is filed against the licensee;  
(c)] The licensee is convicted of a criminal offense, other than a traffic offense which is a 
misdemeanor that does not involve alcohol or controlled substances;  
[(d)] (c) A civil action, including, without limitation, an action for malpractice, is filed against the 
licensee; or  
[(e)] (d) A settlement or judgment is made in any civil action, including, without limitation, an 
action for malpractice, in any case filed against the licensee for any act relating to the practice of 
audiology, speech-language pathology or fitting and dispensing hearing aids. 
 

• If the Board does not elect to make changes, we would notify LCB and request to be added to the next 

meeting agenda, likely February 2026.  

• If the Board elects to reinstate the original deletion, the following will be required:  

o The Board must hold another Public Hearing to adopt the revised regulation, which  requires 30 days’ 

notice.  

o This would put a meeting/hearing out until mid-late February.   

o If adopted, the regulation with the changes must be sent back to LCB no later than 10 business days 

before the next Legislative Commission meeting, with the informational statement, cover sheet, and 

small business statement updated where necessary to account for the changes.  

o LCB would then draft an adopted version with the changes, and that version would go on the agenda 

for the next Legislative Commission meeting. This would likely not occur until April 2026 or later.  

 
For comparison, a brief review of other Nevada occupational licensing boards found that most require self-
reporting of both criminal charges and convictions: 
 

Charge & Conviction 

Alcohol, Drug and 
Gambling Counselors 

NAC 641C.405(16)(b,c) 

Shall notify the Board in writing within 10 days after: 

• A criminal charge is filed against the counselor or certified intern; 

• The counselor or certified intern is convicted of a criminal offense, other than a traffic 
offense which is a misdemeanor that does not involve alcohol or controlled substances. 

PAGE 75

https://www.nvspeechhearing.org/www/download_resource.asp?id=931


State of Nevada 

Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
 

 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

Applied Behavioral 
Analysts 

NAC 641D.600(3) 

A behavior analyst, assistant behavior analyst or registered behavior technician shall provide 
written notice to the Division within 24 hours after being charged with a crime listed in 
paragraph (a) of subsection 1. 

Medical Board 
NRS 630.306(1)(l) 

The following acts, among others, constitute grounds for initiating disciplinary action or denying 
licensure: Failure by a licensee or applicant to report in writing, within 30 days, any criminal 
action taken or conviction obtained against the licensee or applicant, other than a minor traffic 
violation, in this State or any other state or by the Federal Government, a branch of the Armed 
Forces of the United States or any local or federal jurisdiction of a foreign country. 

Marriage & Family 
Therapists 

NAC 641A.243(17)(b,c) 

Shall notify the Board in writing within 10 days after: 

• A criminal charge is filed against the marriage and family therapist, clinical professional 
counselor or intern;  

• The marriage and family therapist, clinical professional counselor or intern is convicted of a 
criminal offense, other than a traffic offense which is a misdemeanor that does not involve 
alcohol or controlled substances; 

Occupational Therapy 
NAC 640A  

Proposed Regulation  
LCB File No. R094-25 

A licensee shall notify the Board in writing not later than 30 days after:  

• A criminal charge is filed against the licensee, excluding misdemeanor traffic violations which 
do not involve alcohol or controlled substances;  

• A judgment, settlement or final disposition is issued regarding any action or charge filed 
pursuant to this section. 

Social Work 
NAC 641B.200(21)(b,c) 

 

A licensee shall notify the Board in writing within 30 days after: 

• A criminal charge is filed against the licensee; 

• The licensee is charged with or convicted of a criminal offense other than a misdemeanor 
traffic offense, including, without limitation, driving under the influence of alcohol or a 
controlled substance. 

Conviction Only 

Chiropractic 
NAC 634.425(2) 

If a licensee or holder of a certificate is convicted of any crime, other than a traffic violation, he 
or she shall report that fact to the Board within 15 days after the conviction. 

Pharmacy 
NAC 639.229(1)(a) 

The holder of any certificate, license or permit issued by the Board to report to the Board: Any 
conviction not later than 30 days after the conviction and provide any documentation of the 
conviction requested by the Executive Secretary; 

Physical Therapy 
NAC 640.685(1)(c) 

In addition to the grounds set forth in subsection 2 of NRS 640.160, the Board may take 
disciplinary action against a licensee if it determines that the licensee: Failed voluntarily to 
report to the Board within 30 days any judgment or settlement in an amount of $5,000 or more 
entered against or agreed to by the licensee on a claim involving malpractice. 

Citation Not Found 

• Athletic Trainers 

• Dispensing Opticians 

• Nursing 

 

 

 
Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

6.c. Consideration to Waive/Refund Fees for Dispensing Audiologists and/or NDE SLPA Applicants 
AB177 (Sec. 22) provides the Board with authority to waive all or part of a fee “at a meeting of the Board, or 
pursuant to criteria established by regulation of the Board.” 
 
 

1) Dispensing Audiologists: License Conversion & Waiver/Reimbursement of Endorsement/Renewal Fees 

• On January 1, 2026, we expired 119 dispensing audiology licenses issued standard audiology licenses 
per AB177.  

• We successfully kept the numerical portion of the original license number and kept original 
expiration dates, as the payment made at issue/last renewal covers 12 months.  

• All but one license was renewed on time, so it is likely not necessary to consider refunding late fees. 
• As previously suggested, the Board could consider issuing refunds of $50 for those who paid for the 

full year (12/31 renewals) and $4.00 per month prorated for the rest, totaling roughly $3,900.  
 

2) SLP Assistant Applicants Holding NDE Endorsement: Waiver of Initial License Fees 
This was briefly discussed during the legislative session and is included for further consideration.  
 
 

 

 
Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter  
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

6.d. Consideration to Approve Revised Apprentice Sponsorship & Training Agreement 
 
The current form and a proposed revision are attached for the Board’s review and approval. The current 
version contains minimal details on training requirements, so the proposed draft includes detailed 
information that sponsors and apprentices must acknowledge/initial to ensure they are aware of all relevant 
requirements in NRS 637B and NAC 637B. 
 
The draft version includes a highlighted “disclosure of relationship” section on page 3 that is derived from 
the Board’s adopted but not approved regulations.  
 
It is recommended the Board consider approval of the revised version without this section, and delegation 
to the Executive Director to revise again and include this section when the regulations are approved.  
 

Attachments: 
1. Apprentice Sponsorship & Training Agreement Current  
2. Apprentice Sponsorship & Training Agreement Revised Draft 
 
  

 
 

Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

6170 Mae Anne Avenue, Suite 1, Reno, NV 89523 
(775) 787-3421 / Fax (775) 746-4105
www.nvspeechhearing.org   Email board@nvspeechhearing.org

Apprentice Sponsorship & On-Site Training Agreement 

Requirements 

On-Site Training and Work Experience 
An Apprentice shall participate in the in-service training program under the direct supervision of a 
Sponsor for a minimum of two (2) years. The Sponsor must have the same employer as the Apprentice. 
The on-site training and work experience portion of the in-service training must include: 

1. A minimum of 16 hours per week and 30 weeks per year and may be completed in conjunction
with the academic portion of the in-service training.

2. The evaluation of the Apprentice’s achievement of the following core competencies:
• Sanitation protocols
• The identification and documentation of the needs of a client
• Visual inspections of the ear and otoscopic examinations
• Audiometric testing
• The results of hearing evaluations
• Ear impressions, preparations, and molds
• Physical and electronic checks of hearing aids
• The fitting, programming, troubleshooting, adjusting, and repairing of hearing aids
• Client documentation

Academic Training  
The academic portion of the in-service training of an Apprentice must be specific to the training and 
education necessary to perform competently the duties and responsibilities necessary for the practice of 
fitting and dispensing hearing aids and must include, without limitation, training and education 
concerning: 

• Laws and rules relating to ethics
• Federal laws and rules governing hearing aids
• Infection controls
• Basic hearing science
• Hearing instrument science and fitting practices; and
• Audiometric testing and masking

Please indicate what academic program will be utilized to fulfill this requirement: 

 IHS Distance Learning Program  Other: __________________________________ 

C  U
R  R

 E
  N

T
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Apprentice Sponsorship and Training Agreement | Rev 7 29 2020 | Page 2 of 2 

 
 

 
 

Documentation  
An Apprentice and their Sponsor shall jointly review and document the progress of the Apprentice in 
achieving the core competencies. All work completed by an Apprentice must be reviewed daily and 
signed by the Sponsor and the Apprentice. 

 
Sponsorship Agreement 

As the Sponsor, I hereby agree to:  
 
1. Provide direct supervision to the Apprentice. 
2. Determine the competency level of the Apprentice to perform tasks relating to fitting and dispensing 

hearing aids. 
3. Evaluate the work of the Apprentice. 
4. Document the training provided to and the direct supervision of the Apprentice. 
5. Provide written notification to the Board if: 

• The Apprentice is no longer under the sponsorship of the Sponsor; 
• The Apprentice and Sponsor no longer have the same employer; 
• The Apprentice withdraws from or terminates his or her in-service training; 
• The Sponsor withdraws as a Sponsor for the Apprentice; 
• The Apprentice has completed one (1) year of in-service training under the direct supervision of 

the Sponsor and the Sponsor believes that the Apprentice is competent to work without physical 
on-site supervision; or 

• The Apprentice successfully completes all of the requirements for in-service training. 

 
Sponsor Name: __________________________ _________________ License #:     
 
Employer:              
 
Signature:                    Date:      
             
  

Apprentice Acknowledgement 

 
Apprentice Name: ____________________________________________     
 
Employer:              
 
Signature:                    Date:      
              

 
 

 
This document serves as a training guideline and agreement between the Apprentice  

and their Sponsor for the duration of the apprenticeship program. 

C  U
  R

  R
  E

  N
  T
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

6.e. Consideration to Approve Drafted Correction to Board Policy 05 - License Renewal, Conversion, & 
Reinstatement 
 
In the October 15, 2025 meeting, the Board approved revisions to serval policies to confirm with AB 177. Board staff 
since discovered an omission in this policy, as the conversion of a temporary HAS license to a standard HAS license 
was not addressed. The policy has been redrafted and is presented for the Board’s review and recommended for 
approval.  
 
 

Attachment: Policy 05 - License Renewal, Conversion, & Reinstatement_V4 1 14 2026   DRAFT 
 

 
Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

6.f. Request to Consider Definition of SLPA Degree Requirements in Assembly Bill 177 
 
The Board office was contacted by NSU faculty in December 2025 regarding whether NSU graduates holding a 
Bachelor’s Degree in Human Health Sciences (HHS) with a Concentration in Speech Pathology would qualify for an 
SLPA license issued by the Board. It does not appear this would be the case under AB 177, which requires a 
“bachelor’s degree or master’s degree in speech-language pathology or communication sciences and disorders.”  
 
NSU’s HHS program includes: “most of the required courses for an SLP degree with the substitution of a few 
education classes for more science courses. These students receive the same fundamental course work that would 
prepare them for graduate school at Nevada State or any other institution“ and it is their opinion that these 
graduates should qualify for the SLPA license. 

 
Attachment:  
1. NSU B.S. in Human Health Science with SLP Concentration 
2. NSU B.S. in Speech-Language Pathology 

 
 

Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7 
Executive Director’s Report with Consideration to Approve Revised FY26 
Budget  
 
 
Please see the Written Executive Director’s Report. 
 

Attachments on next page:  
1. ED Report 1 14 2026 
2. FY26 Q2 Financials 
3. FY24-25 Final Audit 
4. FY26 Budget Revised for Review & Approval 
5. AG Rate Increase Memo Effective 7 1 2025 
6. Worker’s Comp Memo & Invoice 2026 
 

 
Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 

 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
January 14, 2026 

 

a. Licensure Statistics  
The following chart provides licensing statistics for the period October 1, 2025 through December 31, 2025 
with a net increase of 5 licenses. This is consistent with prior Q2 totals, which have been below a 1% increase 
since 2020, which was an unusual year due to the pandemic. This may also not yet reflect expiration data for 
this period, as a significant number of Board licenses expire on 12/31, but due to the 30 day late renewal 
period, won’t be counted until Q3.  
 

Description Total Licensees 
Speech 

Pathologists 
Audiologists 

Dispensing 
Audiologists 

Hearing Aid 
Specialists 

Apprentices 

Sept 30, 2025 1,718 1,426 63 120 91 18 

Issued 51 76 7 2 2 1 
Expired 46 65 2 3 2 1 

Dec 31, 2025 1,723 1,427 68 119 91 18 

Net Change +5 +1 +5 -1 0 0 
+.3% +.07% +8% -.8% 0% 0% 

 

b. FY26 Q2 Financial Reports 
 
FY26 Q2 Final Summary 
Both income and expenses through Q2 were almost at budget, totaling 49.85% and 50.40% of budget 
respectively. Net income was -$6,680.52, unsurprisingly given the planned deficit budget.  
 

Profit and Loss Through FY26 Q2 
• Total Revenue: $109,164.96  Percent of Budget: 49.85% 
• Deferred Revenue: $115,667.47 
• Total Expenses: $115,845.48      Percent of Budget: 50.40% 
• Net Income: -$6,680.52 

 

FY26 Q2 Balance Sheet 
• Total Cash Assets: $205,095.87 
• Total Liabilities: $141,113.77 
• Total Equity: $92,890.84 
 

Attachment: FY26 Q2 Financial Reports 
 
FY26 Q2 Deviations from Budget 
Legal fees, worker’s compensation insurance, & website/database support all increased. Please see below in 
revised budget. 
 
FY24-FY25 Biennial Audit Submission 
The biennial audit covering FY24 & FY25, attached, was received and accepted by the Board Chair ad 
Executive Director on November 17, 2025 per the Board’s delegation, and submitted to the Legislative 
Counsel Bureau on November, 18, 2025.  
 
FY26 Budget Revised for Review & Approval 
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Executive Director’s Report  | January 14, 2026  |  Page 2 of 3 

 

A revised FY26 budget is presented for review, to include increased amounts to cover legal fees, worker’s 
compensation insurance, and database support costs, summarized below:  
 
• Legal Fees [INCREASED]  

On November 6, 2025, the Board office received a memo from the Office of the Attorney General 
notifying us that the hourly fee was increasing to $250.60/hour, retroactively, effective July 1, 2025. This 
is an increase of $93.56 to the prior rate of $157.04/hour. There was no advance notice of the change , so 
we had no opportunity to consider our use of legal services based on this new rate between July and 
November. When asked for clarification, we were told the following :“We understand this is being sent 
out later than we had hoped due to staffing limitations, workload, and the state-wide data breach. To 
clarify, we are not billing for services in arrears, it’s simply that the cost of providing those services has 
significantly increased over the past two years. Boards were previously billed at the lower rate because 
the Federally Approved Cost Allocation Plan is only updated every other year. Unfortunately, we did not 
have information available for the new rates until after the fiscal year began. Our historical data is being 
managed by a new state vendor who had questions to verify the integrity of their analysis. Unfortunately, 
due to the factors above and additional delays that were not within our control, we provided the 
information as soon as available. We wanted to make sure we sent a notice prior to boards receiving bills 
with the higher rate.” To date, we have only received/paid a bill for July 2025 so we will not see the full 
extent of this impact on the budget until future billing is received. Please see the attached memo.  
 

• Worker’s Compensation Insurance INCREASED 
In May 2025 the Board Office was notified that during an internal audit conducted in collaboration with 
the Office of Nevada Boards, Commissions, and Council Standards and the state Risk Management 
Division identified instances where Boards, Commissions, and similar state entities are not procuring 
Workers’ Compensation insurance through the State as required in accordance with NRS 331.187. We 
were previously unaware of this requirement and were advised that the Risk Management Division would 
work with the Board to move coverage under the state program no later than January 1, 2026. Payroll 
information was provided to Risk Management in December 2025, resulting in an annual assessment 
totaling $2,692.50 (see attached invoice). This is almost four times what the Board has historically paid 
Pro Group Management, as that coverage typically ran $600 annually, but last year included a one-time 
$120 “surplus contribution charge”. Please see the attached memo & invoice. 
 

• Website/Database Support [INCREASED]  
Per the revisions to NRS 637B in AB 177 and NAC 637B in LCB File R026-25, Board staff have been 
working closely with the Board’s website/database vendor to revise the website and applications, 
resulting in overage charges exceeding the 3 hours included each month in the annual rate. These are 
one-time costs that became more complicated than expected, but once complete, will support more 
automated applications. 

 

Attachments:  
1. FY26 Budget Revised  
2. AG Rate Increase Memo Effective 7 1 2025 
3. Worker’s Comp Memo & Invoice 2026 

 
c. Update on Proposed Regulations from the Office of Boards & Commissions 

The office is still working on drafted regulations and held a Public Workshop on November 25, 2025, 
during which a great deal of public comment was received. There is no date known for additional 
upcoming workshops or hearings, and the current regulations may be accessed at  
https://www.leg.state.nv.us/Register/2025Register/R074-25RP1.pdf 
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 BEASP
 Profit Loss Budget vs. Actual

 July through December 2025

Approved 

Budget

Actuals July - 

Dec 25

Remaining 

Balance

% of Budget 

Spent

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Fees 41,832.00 16,750.00 25,082.00 40.04%

License Fees 167,122.80 89,004.93 78,117.87 53.26%

Fines 0.00 -400.40 400.40 100.00%

Exams, List and Interest 10,050.42 3,810.43 6,239.99 37.91%

Total Income 219,005.22 109,164.96 109,840.26 49.85%

Expense

Personnel Cost 165,044.25 81,745.45 83,298.80 49.53%

Attorney General / Legal Fees 8,000.00 882.10 7,117.90 11.03%

Audit Fees 12,750.00 12,750.00 0.00 100.00%

Bank Service Charges 5,000.00 2,302.78 2,697.22 46.06%

Board Compensation 5,275.00 1,275.00 4,000.00 24.17%

Dues 550.00 325.00 225.00 59.09%

Equipment Purchase 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00%

Examinations 4,350.00 800.00 3,550.00 18.39%

Insurance 1,800.00 1,558.75 241.25 86.60%

Licensing Program Subscription 9,100.00 5,019.75 4,080.25 55.16%

Meeting Expenses 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00%

Office Lease 3,400.00 1,607.10 1,792.90 47.27%

Office Supplies 1,240.00 587.34 652.66 47.37%

Postage 800.00 227.07 572.93 28.38%

Printing 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.00%

Professional Fees

Investigation Fees 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00%

Accounting 3,600.00 1,800.00 1,800.00 50.00%

Legal 0.00 2,100.00 -2,100.00 100.00%

IT / Technical Support 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00%

Total Professional Fees 5,100.00 3,900.00 1,200.00 76.47%

Telephone 525.00 179.42 345.58 34.18%

Travel

In-state Travel 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00%

Out of State Travel 4,000.00 2,685.72 1,314.28 67.14%

Total Travel 6,000.00 2,685.72 3,314.28 44.76%

Total Expense 229,834.25 115,845.48 113,988.77 50.40%

Net Ordinary Income -10,829.03 -6,680.52 -4,148.51 61.69%

Net Income -10,829.03 -6,680.52 -4,148.51 61.69%

 Page 1 of 6
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 BEASP
 Balance Sheet

 As of December 31, 2025

Dec 31, 2025

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Wells Fargo Bank - Checking 102,110.00

Wells Fargo Bank - Savings 102,985.87

Total Checking/Savings 205,095.87

Other Current Assets

Accounts Receivable 225.27

Prepaid Expenses 5,369.49

Total Other Current Assets 5,594.76

Fixed Assets

Capital Assets 1,840.98

Subscription Asset 21,473.00

Total Fixed Assets 23,313.98

TOTAL ASSETS 234,004.61

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable 0.00

Total Accounts Payable 0.00

Other Current Liabilities

Deferred Revenue 115,667.47

Other Current Liabilities 6,859.00

Paid Time Off 8,094.52

Payroll Liabilities 1,737.73

Payroll Tax Liability 124.05

Total Other Current Liabilities 132,482.77

Total Current Liabilities 132,482.77

Long Term Liabilities

Subscription Liability 8,631.00

Total Long Term Liabilities 8,631.00

Total Liabilities 141,113.77

Equity

Invested in Capital Assets 1,840.98

Retained Earnings 97,730.38

Net Income -6,680.52

Total Equity 92,890.84

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 234,004.61
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 BEASP

 Transaction Detail by Account
October through December 2025

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount

Wells Fargo Bank - Checking

Deposit 10/01/2025 Deposit 475.00

Check 10/01/2025 1897 Numbers, Inc. Bookkeeping services -900.00

Check 10/01/2025 1898 Michael Hodes V Exam proctor -100.00

Deposit 10/02/2025 Deposit 175.00

Deposit 10/03/2025 Deposit 400.00

Deposit 10/04/2025 Deposit 200.00

Deposit 10/06/2025 Deposit 750.00

Check 10/06/2025 1899 Board of Occupational Therapy Postage reimbursement -80.59

Deposit 10/07/2025 Deposit 450.00

Liability Check 10/08/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll expense -4,346.71

Deposit 10/08/2025 Deposit 650.00

Paycheck 10/09/2025 DD1419 Jennifer Pierce Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 10/09/2025 DD1420 Stacey Whittaker Direct Deposit 0.00

Check 10/09/2025 ACH Voya Payroll expense -401.60

Deposit 10/09/2025 Deposit 500.00

Deposit 10/10/2025 Deposit 300.00

Check 10/10/2025 Wells Fargo Merchant fees -305.86

Deposit 10/12/2025 Deposit 350.00

Deposit 10/13/2025 Deposit 500.00

Deposit 10/14/2025 Deposit 50.00

Deposit 10/15/2025 Deposit 150.00

Deposit 10/16/2025 Deposit 750.00

Check 10/16/2025 ACH AT&T Telephone expense -30.00

Check 10/16/2025 ACH Adrienne Williams V Board compensation -75.00

Check 10/16/2025 ACH Branden Murphy Board compensation -75.00

Check 10/16/2025 ACH Timothy Hunsaker Board compensation -75.00

Check 10/16/2025 ACH Jennifer Joy-Cornejo Board compensation -75.00

Check 10/16/2025 ACH Shawn Binn Board compensation -75.00

Deposit 10/17/2025 Deposit 200.00

Deposit 10/18/2025 Deposit 300.00

Deposit 10/19/2025 Deposit 100.00

Deposit 10/20/2025 Deposit 550.00

Deposit 10/21/2025 Deposit 150.00

Liability Check 10/22/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll expense -4,346.70

Deposit 10/22/2025 Deposit 250.00

Paycheck 10/23/2025 DD1421 Jennifer Pierce Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 10/23/2025 DD1422 Stacey Whittaker Direct Deposit 0.00

Liability Check 10/23/2025 E-pay US Treasury Payroll expense -2,994.46

Check 10/23/2025 ACH Voya Payroll expense -401.60

Deposit 10/23/2025 Deposit 400.00

Deposit 10/24/2025 Deposit 350.00

Deposit 10/27/2025 Deposit 325.00

Check 10/27/2025 1900 Legislative Counsel Bureau Legislation revisions -2,100.00

 Page 3 of 6
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 BEASP

 Transaction Detail by Account
October through December 2025

Check 10/27/2025 1901 Nevada State Controller Fines passthrough -400.00

Check 10/27/2025 ACH Adrienne Williams Travel reimbursement -2,135.72

Check 10/27/2025 ACH Tim Hunsaker Exam proctor -100.00

Check 10/27/2025 ACH Wells Fargo Albertsons, NRA, USPS -8,320.96

Deposit 10/28/2025 Deposit 250.00

Deposit 10/29/2025 Deposit 100.00

Deposit 10/30/2025 Deposit 375.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Deposit 575.00

Deposit 10/31/2025 Interest 0.86

Deposit 11/01/2025 Deposit 775.00

Deposit 11/02/2025 Deposit 975.00

Deposit 11/03/2025 Deposit 1,975.00

Deposit 11/04/2025 Deposit 2,100.00

Liability Check 11/05/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll expense -4,407.11

Deposit 11/05/2025 Deposit 1,775.00

Paycheck 11/06/2025 DD1425 Thomas D Sharkey Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 11/06/2025 DD1423 Jennifer Pierce Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 11/06/2025 DD1424 Stacey Whittaker Direct Deposit 0.00

Check 11/06/2025 ACH Voya Payroll expense -401.60

Deposit 11/06/2025 Deposit 1,100.00

Deposit 11/07/2025 Deposit 1,500.00

Deposit 11/08/2025 Deposit 500.00

Deposit 11/09/2025 Deposit 200.00

Deposit 11/10/2025 Deposit 925.00

Deposit 11/11/2025 Deposit 1,250.00

Deposit 11/12/2025 Deposit 800.00

Deposit 11/13/2025 Deposit 1,500.00

Check 11/13/2025 Merchant fees -249.44

Check 11/13/2025 ACH AT&T Telephone expense -30.00

Deposit 11/14/2025 Deposit 1,150.00

Deposit 11/15/2025 Deposit 200.00

Deposit 11/16/2025 Deposit 550.00

Deposit 11/17/2025 Deposit 750.00

Deposit 11/18/2025 Deposit 925.00

Check 11/18/2025 ACH Christiansen Accounting Networ Annual audit -12,750.00

Liability Check 11/19/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll expense -4,425.57

Deposit 11/19/2025 Deposit 1,225.00

Paycheck 11/20/2025 DD1428 Thomas D Sharkey Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 11/20/2025 DD1426 Jennifer Pierce Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 11/20/2025 DD1427 Stacey Whittaker Direct Deposit 0.00

Liability Check 11/20/2025 E-pay US Treasury Payroll expense -3,015.92

Check 11/20/2025 ACH Voya Payroll expense -401.60

Deposit 11/20/2025 Deposit 1,350.00

Deposit 11/21/2025 Deposit 550.00

Deposit 11/22/2025 Deposit 500.00
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 BEASP

 Transaction Detail by Account
October through December 2025

Deposit 11/23/2025 Deposit 750.00

Deposit 11/24/2025 Deposit 1,200.00

Check 11/24/2025 ACH Wells Fargo Albertson Consulting, GoDaddy, post -1,146.27

Deposit 11/25/2025 Deposit 1,300.00

Deposit 11/26/2025 Deposit 800.00

Deposit 11/27/2025 Deposit 575.00

Deposit 11/28/2025 Deposit 350.00

Deposit 11/29/2025 Deposit 300.00

Deposit 11/30/2025 Deposit 675.00

Deposit 11/30/2025 Interest 0.74

Deposit 12/01/2025 Deposit 2,400.00

Deposit 12/02/2025 Deposit 2,250.00

Deposit 12/02/2025 Deposit 200.00

Liability Check 12/03/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll expense -4,346.71

Deposit 12/03/2025 Deposit 1,300.00

Check 12/03/2025 1902 Attorney General Legal fees (July) -877.10

Check 12/03/2025 1903 Michael Hodes Exam proctor -100.00

Paycheck 12/04/2025 DD1430 Stacey Whittaker Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 12/04/2025 DD1429 Jennifer Pierce Direct Deposit 0.00

Check 12/04/2025 ACH Voya Payroll expense -401.60

Deposit 12/04/2025 Deposit 1,550.00

Deposit 12/05/2025 Deposit 600.00

Deposit 12/06/2025 Deposit 350.00

Deposit 12/07/2025 Deposit 425.00

Deposit 12/08/2025 Deposit 1,550.00

Deposit 12/09/2025 Deposit 1,800.00

Deposit 12/10/2025 Deposit 1,275.00

Check 12/10/2025 Merchant fees -695.13

Deposit 12/11/2025 Deposit 1,400.00

Deposit 12/12/2025 Deposit 1,400.00

Deposit 12/13/2025 Deposit 300.00

Deposit 12/14/2025 Deposit 850.00

Deposit 12/15/2025 Deposit 1,825.00

Check 12/15/2025 ACH Tim Hunsaker Exam proctor -200.00

Check 12/15/2025 ACH AT&T Telephone expense -30.00

Check 12/15/2025 ACH Wells Fargo Albertsons, postage, supplies, NCSB -3,448.72

Deposit 12/16/2025 Deposit 1,425.00

Liability Check 12/17/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll expense -4,425.58

Deposit 12/17/2025 Deposit 1,150.00

Deposit 12/17/2025 Deposit 150.00

Paycheck 12/18/2025 DD1431 Jennifer Pierce Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 12/18/2025 DD1432 Stacey Whittaker Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 12/18/2025 DD1433 Thomas D Sharkey Direct Deposit 0.00

Check 12/18/2025 ACH Voya Payroll expense -401.60

Deposit 12/18/2025 Deposit 1,475.00
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 BEASP

 Transaction Detail by Account
October through December 2025

Deposit 12/19/2025 Deposit 950.00

Deposit 12/20/2025 Deposit 850.00

Deposit 12/21/2025 Deposit 200.00

Deposit 12/22/2025 Deposit 1,325.00

Check 12/22/2025 1905 State of NV Risk Mgmt Worker's comp 2026 -2,692.50

Deposit 12/23/2025 Deposit 1,250.00

Deposit 12/24/2025 Deposit 1,125.00

Deposit 12/25/2025 Deposit 400.00

Deposit 12/26/2025 Deposit 400.00

Deposit 12/27/2025 Deposit 1,475.00

Deposit 12/28/2025 Deposit 900.00

Deposit 12/29/2025 Deposit 1,600.00

Liability Check 12/30/2025 QuickBooks Payroll Service Payroll expense -4,346.70

Deposit 12/30/2025 Deposit 2,175.00

Paycheck 12/31/2025 DD1434 Jennifer Pierce Direct Deposit 0.00

Paycheck 12/31/2025 DD1435 Stacey Whittaker Direct Deposit 0.00

Liability Check 12/31/2025 E-pay US Treasury Payroll expense -4,503.94

Check 12/31/2025 ACH Voya Payroll expense -401.60

Deposit 12/31/2025 Deposit 3,050.00

Deposit 12/31/2025 Interest 0.85

Total Wells Fargo Bank - Checking -3,510.44

TOTAL -3,510.44
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  4 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Our discussion and analysis of the Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing 
Board (Board) financial condition and activities for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is presented 
in conjunction with the audited financial statements. 

Financial Highlights 
 

• Program revenue for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were approximately $219,000 and 
$221,000, respectively, which represents increases over prior years. Program revenue exceeded budget 
for both years. 

• General fund expenditures for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 were approximately 
$273,000 and $223,000, respectively, which represents increases from previous years. The overall 
increases were due primarily to the financing of a software subscription and higher personnel costs 
and professional fees. Overall operating expenses were less than budget for both years.  

The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) serves as an introduction to, and should be read in 
conjunction with, the basic audited financial statements and required supplementary information. The MD&A 
represents the Board members’ and management’s examination and analysis of the Board’s financial condition 
and performance. Summary financial statement data, key financial and operational indicators used in the 
Board’s budget and other management tools were used for this analysis. 

The Board uses the modified accrual basis of accounting for internal financial statement reporting. The 
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles as they 
apply to governmental units. The financial statements include a Statement of Net Position and Governmental 
Fund Balance Sheet, a Statement of Activities and Governmental Fund Revenue, Expenditures and Changes in 
Fund Balance and Notes to the Financial Statements. 

The Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position present the financial position of the 
Board on both the modified accrual basis under the general fund and the full accrual basis as net position. This 
statement provides information on the Board’s assets and liabilities with the difference reported as net 
position. Over time, increases and decreases in net position are one indicator of whether the financial position 
of the Board is improving or deteriorating. 

The Governmental Fund Balance Sheet and the Statement of Net Position provide information about the 
nature and amount of resources and obligations at year end. The Governmental Fund Revenue, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balance and the Statement of Activities present the results of the activities over the 
course of the fiscal years and information as to how the fund balance and net position changed during each 
year. The fund balance changes under the modified accrual method when revenue is received or the 
expenditure is made, while changes in net position under the full accrual method are recorded as soon as the 
underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. This 
statement also provides certain information about the Board’s recovery of its costs. 
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  5 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
The notes to financial statements provide required disclosures and other information that are essential to a 
full understanding of material data provided in the statements. The notes present information about the 
Board’s accounting policies, significant account balances and activities, material risks, obligations, 
commitments, contingencies, and subsequent events, if any.  

The financial statements were prepared from the detailed books and records of the Board. The financial 
statements were audited during the independent external audit process.  

Financial Analysis 
 

The basic financial statements, as well as the required supplementary information, the Statement of Revenue 
and Expenditures – Budget and Actual, serve as the key financial data for the Board members’ and 
management’s monitoring and planning. Comments regarding budget-to-actual variances and year-to-year 
variances are included in the following Results of Operations by the name of the statement or account. 

Statements of Net Position 

 
The Board’s net position remains strong at each year-end with adequate liquid assets to fulfill its 
responsibilities. The Board members and management believe the current financial condition and staff 
capabilities are sufficient to meet anticipated operating expenses and operational objectives. 
 
Statements of Activities 
 
Revenue: The program revenue received by the Board is generated through the application, examination, and 
licensure fees of speech-language pathologists, audiologists, and hearing aid fitting & dispensing 
professionals in Nevada. Total revenue for fiscal year 2024 was slightly more than 2025 because of fines 
received in fiscal year 2024. However, overall fees and license revenue received by the Board for fiscal year 
2025 increased approximately $5,700 over fiscal year 2024 due primarily to increases in the number of licenses 
issued and renewed. 
 
Expenses: Operating expenses for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 were approximately $16,400 more than 
the operating expenses for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024 due primarily to database software and 
legislative monitoring service costs incurred in fiscal year 2025. 
 
General Fund Budgetary Highlights 
 
Total revenue received was more than budget for each of the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 
because of an increase in licensees. 
 
Excluding the financing of the software subscription, which is offset by other financing sources, total expenses 
were less than budget for both fiscal years. 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Following are summaries of the Board’s Statements of Position and Statements of Activities: 
 
 

2025 2024

Cash and cash equivalents $ 215,317  $ 230,445  
Other current assets 1,211       8,578       
Capital and subscription assets, net 21,655    351          

Total Assets 238,183  239,374  

Accounts payable and other current liabilities 11,704    10,301    
License fees received in advance 96,997    95,915    
Accrued leave benefits 9,220       15,353    
Long-term liabilities - subscriptions

Due within one year 6,859       -                
Due in more than one year 15,490    -                

Total Liabilities 140,270  121,569  

Net invested in capital and subsscription assets (694)         351          
Unrestricted 98,607    117,454  

Total Net Position $ 97,913    $ 117,805  

2025 2024
REVENUE

Charges for services $ 219,244  $ 221,111  
Investment income 22            89            

Total revenue 219,266  221,200  

EXPENDITURES AND EXPENSES
Operations 72,747    60,003    
Personnel 157,366  162,619  
Depreciation and amortization 8,876       154          
Interest 169          -                

Total expenditures 239,158  222,776  

CHANGE IN NET POSITION $ (19,892)   $ (1,576)     

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

ASSETS

LIABILITIES

NET POSITION

CONDENSED STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget 
 
The Board is charged with, and given statutory authority, to provide public protection through the licensure 
and regulation of speech-language pathologists, audiologists, and hearing aid fitting & dispensing 
professionals. The Board provides direction of staff actions toward its mission of public protection through 
licensure and disciplinary measures. 
 
Staff continues seeking areas in which operating expenses can be reduced without jeopardizing the high level 
of customer service the licensees and public expect. 
 
Through the Board members’ and management’s review of the annual budget and monthly income and 
expense statements, it is expected that these tools will continue to provide the Board with sufficient long and 
short-term planning information. 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Statements of Net Position and Governmental Fund Balance Sheets 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 

General Adjustments Statement of
Fund (Note 7) Net Position

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 215,317$      -$                215,317$      
Accounts receivable 326 -                  326              
Prepaid expenses 885 -                  885              
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation -                  182              182              
Subscription asset, net of
  accumulated amortization -                  21,473         21,473         

Total assets 216,528       21,655         238,183       

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and payroll liabilities 11,704$       -                  11,704         
Licensing fees received in advance 96,997         -                  96,997         
Accrued leave benefits -                  9,220           9,220           
Long-term liabilities

Due within one year:
Subscription liability - current -                  6,859           6,859           

Due in more than one year:
Subscription liability - noncurrent -                  15,490         15,490         

Total liabilities 108,701       31,569         140,270       

FUND BALANCE / NET POSITION
Fund balance

Nonspendable 885              (885)             -                  
Unassigned 106,942       (106,942)      -                  

Total fund balance 107,827       (107,827)      -                  

Total liabilities and fund balance 216,528$      

Net position
Net investment in capital and
  subscription assets (694)             (694)             
Unrestricted 98,607         98,607         

Total net position 97,913$       97,913$       

2025
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Statements of Net Position and Governmental Fund Balance Sheets 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 

General Adjustments Statement of
Fund (Note 7) Net Position

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 230,445$      -$                230,445$      
Accounts receivable 5,740 -                  5,740           
Prepaid expenses 2,838 -                  2,838           
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation -                  351              351              

Total assets 239,023       351              239,374       

LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and payroll liabilities 10,301 -                  10,301         
Licensing fees received in advance 95,915 -                  95,915         
Accrued leave benefits -                  15,353         15,353         

Total liabilities 106,216       15,353         121,569       

FUND BALANCE / NET POSITION
Fund balance

Nonspendable 2,838           (2,838)          -                  
Unassigned 129,969       (129,969)      -                  

Total fund balance 132,807       (132,807)      -                  

Total liabilities and fund balance 239,023$      

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 351              351              
Unrestricted 117,454       117,454       

Total net position 117,805$      117,805$      

2024
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Statements of Activities and Governmental Fund Revenue, 
Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

General Adjustments Statement of
Fund (Note 7) Activities

Expenditures/Expenses
Board oprations 242,528$        (12,415)$         230,113$        
Subscription financing principal 28,631$          (28,631)$         -                    
Interest 1,718             -                    1,718             
Amortization -                    7,158             7,158             
Depreciation -                    169                169                

Total Expenditures/Expenses 272,877 (33,719)           239,158

Program Revenue
Charges for services 219,244          -                    219,244          

Other Income and Expenses
Investment income 22                  -                    22                  

Other Financing Sources
Subscription liability incurred 28,631            (28,631)           -                    

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue
  Over (Under) Expenditures (24,980)           24,980            -                    

Change in Net Position -                    (19,892)           (19,892)           

Fund Balance/Net Position, Beginning of Year 132,807          (15,002)           117,805          

Fund Balance/Net Position, End of Year 107,827$        (9,914)$           97,913$          

2025
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Statements of Activities and Governmental Fund 
 Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

General Adjustments Statement of
Fund (Note 7) Activities

Expenditures/Expenses
Board oprations 222,399$        223$              222,622$        
Capital outlay 505                (505)               -                    
Depreciation -                    154                154                

Total Expenditures/Expenses 222,904          (128)               222,776          

Program Revenue
Charges for services 221,111          -                    221,111          

Other Income and Expenses
Investment income 89                  -                    89                  

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue
  Over (Under) Expenditures (1,704)            1,704             -                    

Change in Net Position -                    (1,576)            (1,576)            

Fund Balance/Net Position, Beginning of 
  Year, as Previously Reported 225,034          (105,653)         119,381          

Prior Period Adjustment (See Note 8) (90,523)           90,523            -                    

Fund Balance/Net Position, Beginning of 
  Year, as Restated 134,511          (15,130)           119,381          

Fund Balance/Net Position, End of Year 132,807$        (15,002)$         117,805$        

2024
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Note 1 -  Reporting Entity and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 
The Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board (Board) is established 
under the provisions of Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 637B and Nevada Administrative Code (NAC) 637B 
which also specify the authorized activities of the Board. It is the licensing and regulatory agency for the 
practices of speech-language pathology, audiology, and hearing aid dispensing in the state of Nevada. The 
Board was created to examine and pass upon the qualifications of the applicants for licensure, to license 
qualified applicants, to revoke or suspend licenses and to collect all fees and make disbursements for program 
activities. 
 
The financial statements of the Board have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting 
principles as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the 
accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. 
 
The following is a summary of the more significant policies. 
 
Reporting Entity 
 
Effective July 1, 2001, Chapter 353 of the Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) was amended to exempt certain 
professional and occupational boards from the state budget act and the provisions governing the 
administration of state funding. The provisions of Chapter 353 do not apply to boards created pursuant to 
chapters 623 to 625A, inclusive, 628, 630 to 640A, inclusive, 641 to 644, inclusive, 654 and 656 of the NRS and 
the officers and employees thereof. Accordingly, the Board’s budgeting and accounting practices and 
procedures have been removed from the oversight of the Department of Administration. 
 
The Board’s financial statements are not included in the general-purpose financial statements of the State of 
Nevada since the State does not exercise financial or administrative control over the Board. This is in 
conformance with GASB codification Section 2100, Defining the Financial Reporting Entity. 
 
Basis of Presentation 
 
The Board is defined as a single-program special-purpose entity under GASB Statement No. 14, paragraph 
131 as amended by GASB Statement No. 39. This classification allows for the preparation of GASB 34 financial 
statements, as amended by GASB 63, under an optional reporting method which combines the fund and 
government-wide statements into a single presentation. Under standard GASB 34 methodology, as amended, 
the government-wide statement of net position and statement of activities are presented independently from 
the respective fund balance sheet and statement of revenues, expenditures, and fund balance. A reconciliation 
of adjustments provided on the modified financial statements demonstrates the changes from the fund 
financial statements to the government-wide financial statements in order to assist the reader in evaluating 
these statements. The Board has utilized this optional method of presentation. 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology,  
Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Fund Accounting 
 
The general fund of the Board is used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are legally 
restricted to expenditures to be used solely for the Board’s benefit. The net position of the general fund is 
restricted solely to be used by the Board to meet its obligation of licensing and regulating speech-language 
pathology, audiology, and hearing aid dispensing professionals in the state of Nevada. 
 
Basis of Accounting 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a 
liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 
and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recognized as soon as it is both measurable and 
available. “Measurable” means the amount of the transaction can be determined and “available” means 
collectable within the current period or within 60 days after year-end to pay liabilities of the current period. 
Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, 
expenditures relating to compensated absences are recorded only when payment is due. 
 
The Board has only governmental fund types. 
 
Budget Data 
 
The Board prepares an annual budget. The budget is prepared on a basis similar to generally accepted 
accounting principles under the modified accrual basis of accounting. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal 
year-end. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Cash includes a checking and savings account at a commercial bank. The Board also considers highly liquid 
financial instruments with original maturities of three months or less to be considered cash equivalents. By 
provision of statutes, the Board is authorized to deposit all money in banks or savings and loan associations 
located in the state of Nevada and must be subject to withdrawal on demand. The Board participates in the 
State of Nevada collateralization program to assure that funds deposited are protected. 
 
Accounts Receivable 
 
For the governmental fund financial statements, the accounts receivable represents fees and reimbursements 
collected within 60 days subsequent to year end that are an available resource for the current year. 
 
For the government-wide financial statements the accounts receivable represents all fees and reimbursements 
due as of year-end. All amounts are considered collectible by management. 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Capital Assets 
 
Capital assets are reported in the net asset column in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets 
are defined by the Board as assets with an initial, individual cost of $500 or more and an estimated useful life 
of at least one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost. Donated assets are recorded at acquisition 
value at the date of donation. The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the 
asset or materially extend asset lives are expensed as incurred. Capital assets are depreciated using the 
straight-line method over 3 -7 years. 
 
Under the modified accrual basis of accounting, acquisitions are considered expenditures in the year 
purchased. 
 
Subscription Assets 
 
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the Board entered into a software subscription-based technology 
arrangements (SBITA), and has recorded an intangible right-to-use subscription asset and subscription 
liability. At the commencement of a subscription the Board initially measures the subscription liability at the 
present value of subscription payments expected to be made during the subscription term. Subsequently, the 
subscription liabilities are reduced by the principal portion of subscription payments made. A subscription 
asset is initially measured as the sum of the initial subscription liability amount, adjusted for subscription 
payments made at or before the subscription commencement date, plus capitalizable implementation costs, 
less any incentives received from the SBITA vendor at or before the commencement of the subscription term. 
Subsequent, the subscription asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over the subscription term. 
 
Compensated Absences 
 
Compensated absences are accounted for in accordance with GASS Statement No. 16, Accounting for 
Compensated Absences, and the recently implemented GASS Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. It 
is the Board's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused personal time off (PTO) benefits. 
No liability is reported for unpaid accumulated PTO on the general fund balance sheet as no amounts were 
due and payable at year end. Accumulated unused PTO leave earned as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, is reflected 
in the statements of net position. 
 
Licensing Fees Received in Advance 
 
The Board’s licensing period encompasses an annual period beginning on the date of issuance and the 
revenue is recognized ratably over the renewal period. 
 
Licensing fees received in advance consists of the unearned portion of biennial license renewal fees collected 
prior to June 30, 2025 and 2024 that are applicable to future periods. 
 

•  
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Fund Equity and Net Position 
 
In the governmental fund financial statement, fund balances are classified as follows: 
 

• Nonspendable - represents amounts that are either not in a spendable form or are legally or 
contractually required to remain intact. The Board includes fund balances that have been prepaid for 
expenses in this category. 

• Restricted – represents amounts which can be spent only for specific purposes because of state or 
federal laws, or externally imposed conditions. The Board has no restricted fund balances. 

• Committed – represents amounts which can be used only for specific purposes determined by the 
members of the governing Board’s formal action through a resolution or action. The Board has no 
committed funds. 

• Assigned - represents amounts that are intended by the Board for specific purposes but do not require 
action by the governing Board. The Board has no assigned funds. 

• Unassigned – represents all amounts not included in nonspendable classifications. 
•  

The Board’s policy is to first apply expenditures against restricted or nonspendable fund balances. In instances 
where an unrestricted fund balance type could be used, it is the Board’s policy to first apply expenditures 
against committed fund balances, if present. On an annual basis, when applicable, assigned fund balances are 
determined based upon available resources. 
 
In the government-wide financial statements, net position is classified as follows: 
 

• Net investment in capital and subscription assets – consists of capital and subscription assets, net of 
accumulated depreciation, amortization, and any related debt.  

• Restricted net position – consists of net position with constraints placed on their use either by (1) 
external groups such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other 
governments; or (2) law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

• Unrestricted net position – net position that is neither classified as “invested in capital and lease 
assets” nor as “restricted.” 

 
The Board’s policy is to first apply expenditures to restricted net position when an expenditure is incurred for 
which both restricted and unrestricted net position are available. 
 
Use of Estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements - Adopted  
 
GASB Statement No. 100, Accounting for Changes and Error Corrections - An Amendment of GASB Statement 
No. 62, was implemented effective July 1, 2024. The primary objective of the standard is to enhance accounting 
and financial reporting requirement for accounting changes and error corrections to provide more 
understandable, reliable, relevant, consistent, and comparable information for making decisions and 
assessing accountability. The implementation of GASB Statement No. 100 required additional disclosure 
related to the correction of an error that resulted in a prior period adjustment to correct beginning fund balance 
for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024. 
 
GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences, was implemented effective July 1, 2024. The objective of 
the statement is to better meet the information needs of financial statement users by updating the recognition 
and measurement guidance for compensated absences by aligning such guidance under a unified model and 
amending certain previously required disclosures. The implementation of this standard had no effect on 
previously reported fund balance or net position. 
 
GASB Statement No. 102, Certain Risk Disclosures, became effective July 1, 2024. The objective of the standard 
is to provide users of government financial statements with essential information about risks related to a 
government's vulnerabilities due to certain concentrations or constraints. The implementation of this new 
standard had no effect on the financial statements and disclosures. 
 
New Accounting Pronouncements – Not Yet Adopted 
 
GASB Statement No. 103, Financial Reporting Model Improvements was issued in April 2024. The objective of 
this Statement is to improve key components of the financial reporting model to enhance its effectiveness in 
providing information that is essential for decision making and assessing an entity’s accountability. GASB 
Statement No. 103 will be effective for the Board beginning with the fiscal year ended June 30, 2026. 
 
GASB Statement No. 104, Disclosure of Certain Capital Assets, was issued in September 2024. The 
requirements of this Statement will improve financial reporting by providing users of financial statements with 
essential information about certain types of capital assets in order to make informed decisions and assess 
accountability. Also, the disclosure requirement will improve consistency and comparability between 
governmental entities. GASB Statement No. 104 will be effective for the Foundation beginning with the fiscal 
year ended June 30, 2026. 
 
The Board will implement new GASB pronouncements no later than the required effective date. The Board is 
currently evaluating whether or not the above listed new GASB pronouncements will have a significant impact 
on the Board’s financial statements. 
 
Note 2 -  Cash, Cash Equivalents, and Investments 
 
Cash and cash equivalents consist of checking and savings accounts in one commercial bank in Nevada. At 
June 30, 2025 and 2024, the cash balances totaled $215,317 and $230,445, respectively. Interest income on 
the deposit accounts totaled $22 and $89 for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Custodial Credit Risk  
 
The custodial credit risk for deposits is the risk that, in the event of a failure of a depository financial institution, 
the Board will not be able to recover deposits or collateral securities that are in the possession of an outside 
party. The Board maintains its cash accounts in a large commercial bank in Nevada. The demand deposit 
accounts are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to $250,000. Excess cash 
balances are protected through the Board’s participation in the State of Nevada collateralization program for 
bank deposits. 
 
Note 3 -  Capital and Subscription Assets 
 
The Board has custodial responsibility to the State of Nevada for furniture, fixtures and equipment acquired 
with resources of the Board. The capital asset activity during the years is as follows: 
 

 
 
 

PAGE 128



 

18 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Note 4 -  Long-Term Obligations 
 
Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangement 
 
The Board entered into a right-of-use agreement for licensing software effective July 1, 2024 through June 30, 
2028. The subscription asset totals $28.631 with accumulated amortization of $7,158 at June 30, 2025. 
Following is a summary of the remaining minimum payments: 
 

 
Following is a summary of the change in the subscription liability: 
 

 
Compensated Absences 
 
The Board’s employees are eligible for paid time off benefits, which vest each pay period and are payable 
upon termination. Such benefits are accrued as a liability in the government-wide financial statements. 
Following is a summary of the change in accrued leave benefits payable: 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
Note 5 -  Retirement Benefits 
 
The Board does not currently participate in the Public Employees Retirement System (PERS); however, it may 
elect to be a participating employer in the future. If the Board elects to be a participating employer in PERS, 
the Board will be required to participate for the life of the Board. 
 
Employees may elect to make pre-tax contributions to the Nevada Deferred Compensation Program (Program) 
a qualified 457(b) plan through payroll deduction. The Board may make discretionary contributions on behalf 
of eligible employees, which totaled $9,142 and $9,104 for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively. 
 
Note 6 -  Compliance with Nevada Revised Statutes and Nevada Administrative Code 
 
The Board conformed to all significant statutory constraints on its financial administration during the periods. 
 
Note 7 -  Conversion to Government-Wide Financial Statements 
 
Adjustments on the face of the financial statements were made to the fund balance sheets and statements of 
revenue, expenditures, and changes in fund balances in order to reconcile the fund financial statements to the 
government-wide statements of net position and activities. The adjustments include the following: 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 
 
Note 8 -  Prior Period Adjustment 
 
During the audit of the biennial period, it was noted that licensing fees received in advance were reflected as 
a liability in the government-wide financial statements, but were not included in the general fund balance 
sheet. The licensing fees represent funds received prior to the fiscal year end for exchange transactions that 
are recognized over the future license period. Accordingly, the licensing fees represent a liability in both the 
general fund balance sheet and the statement of net position.  
 
The effect on the Board’s general fund balance sheet as of June 30, 2023 is as follows: 
 

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Liabilities
Licensing fees received in advance -$                  90,523$         90,523$         

Fund Balance 225,034         (90,523)          134,511         

Total liabilities and fund balance 225,034$       -$                  225,034$       

General Fund Balance Sheet

 
 
The effect on the Board’s statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balance for the year ended 
June 30, 2023 is as follows: 
 

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

Revenue
License fees 202,925$       (7,661)$          195,264$       
Other fees and revenue 9,393             -                    9,393             

Expenses (187,017)        -                    (187,017)        

Change in fund balance 25,301           (7,661)            17,640           

Fund balance, beginning of year 199,733         (82,862)          116,871         

Fund balance, end of year 225,034$       (90,523)$        134,511$       

General Fund Balance Sheet

 
 
The prior period adjustment had no effect on the previously reported government-wide statement of net position 
and statement of activities. 
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Statements of Revenue and Expenditures – Budget and Actual 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

 Actual Amounts  Variance - 
Budgetary Favorable

Final Budget Basis (Unfavorable)
Revenue

Fees 41,832$          31,876$            (9,956)$           
License Fees 167,123          178,343            11,220            
Exams, list fees, and interest 10,050            9,047               (1,003)            

Total revenue 219,005          219,266            261                

Expenditures
Personnel services

Salaries and wages 144,461          142,786 1,675             
Payroll taxes 11,000            11,570 (570)               
Employee benefits 9,470             9,142 328                

164,931          163,498            1,433             

Travel 2,000             2,806               (806)               
Operating

Attorney General - legal fees 8,000             6,250               1,750             
Board compensation 3,525             4,125               (600)               
Credit card and bank fees 4,600             5,399               (799)               
Dues and subscriptions 550                550                  -                    
Equipment 500                -                      500                
Examinations 4,840             4,798               42                  
Insurance 1,700             1,379               321                
Licensing data system 8,855             9,172               (317)               
Meeting expenses 100                -                      100                
Office expenses 1,000             547                  453                
Office lease 3,400             3,070               330                
Office supplies 1,240             674                  566                
Professional fees

Accounting 3,600             3,917               (317)               
Investigation fees 1,000             -                      1,000             
Legislative services 36,000            36,000             -                    
Information technology support 500                -                      500                

Telephone and internet 525                343                  182                
79,935            76,224             3,711             

Debt Service
Subscription financing principal -                    28,631             (28,631)           
Interest -                    1,718               (1,718)            

-                    30,349             (30,349)           

Total expenditures 246,866          272,877            (26,011)           

Other Financing Sources 
Subscription liability incurred -                    28,631             28,631            

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue
  Over (Under) Expenses (27,861)$         (24,980)$           2,881$            

2025
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Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, 
 Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

Statements of Revenue and Expenditures – Budget and Actual 
Years Ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 

 

 Actual Amounts  Variance - 
Budgetary Favorable

Final Budget Basis (Unfavorable)
Revenue

Fees 41,832$          37,750$            (4,082)$           
License Fees 167,123          168,308            1,185             
Exams, list fees, and interest 10,050            15,142             5,092             

Total revenue 219,005          221,200            2,195             

Expenditures
Personnel services

Salaries and wages 142,906          141,821 1,085             
Payroll taxes 10,731            11,471 (740)               
Employee benefits 9,285             9,104 181                

162,922          162,396            526                

Travel 200                -                      200                
Operating

Attorney General - legal fees 8,000             11,425             (3,425)            
Audit fees 10,000            10,000 -                    
Board compensation 2,925             3,525 (600)               
Credit card and bank fees 4,600             5,267 (667)               
Dues and subscriptions 550                552                  (2)                   
Equipment 500                332                  168                
Examinations 4,240             2,940               1,300             
Insurance 1,350             1,619 (269)               
Licensing software subscription 7,650             7,492 158                
Meeting expenses 100                -                      100                
Office expenses 600                400 200                
Office lease 2,926             2,926 -                    
Office supplies 750                246 504                
Professional fees

Accounting 3,000             3,150 (150)               
Investigation fees 1,000             -                      1,000             
Legislative services 12,000            9,000 3,000             
Information technology support 500                265 235                

Telephone and internet 525                864 (339)               
61,216            60,003             1,213             

Capital outlay -                    505                  (505)               

Total expenditures 224,338          222,904            1,434             

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenue
  Over (Under) Expenses (5,333)$           (1,704)$            3,629$            

2024
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Attorney General 
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First Assistant Attorney General 
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Second Assistant Attorney General 

 

 

STATE OF NEVADA 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

 

100 North Carson Street 
Carson City, Nevada 89701 

 
TERESA BENITEZ- 

THOMPSON 
Chief of Staff 

 
LESLIE NINO PIRO 

General Counsel 
 

HEIDI PARRY STERN 
Solicitor General 

 
 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

 
Via Electronic Mail  
 
 
 

Re: Important Update: Pricing Adjustment for Attorney General 
Services 

Dear Executive Directors and Presidents,  

We are writing to inform you of changes regarding the hourly rate for legal 
services provided by the Office of the Attorney General, effective July 1, 2025. 
After careful consideration, the new rate is $250.60/hour.  

This adjustment is a direct result of the Federally Approved Cost Allocation Rate 
for the current biennium and reflects services that were not charged to boards in 
the previous biennium. We are aware that this is a significant increase from the 
previous rate, and we want to assure you that moving forward, we anticipate the 
rate will remain similar to this new one. There should not be a substantial change 
in the rate in the upcoming fiscal years.  

The new hourly rate of $250.60 will be reflected in July 2025 statements, which 
we are currently processing and should be sent out by November 26, 2025. 

Thank you for your understanding and continued partnership. Should you have 
any questions, please feel free to reach out. 

Sincerely, 

           
Haylee A. Baker 
Management Analyst II 
775.684.1211 
hbaker@ag.nv.gov 
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 Joe Lombardo 
 Governor 

  

Joy Grimmer 
Director 

 

Bob Ragar 
Deputy Director 

 

Mandy Hagler 
 Administrator - Risk Manager 

  

STATE OF NEVADA 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

Risk Management Division 
201 South Roop Street, Suite 201 │ Carson City, Nevada 89701 

Phone: (775) 687-1750 │ www.risk.nv.gov │ Fax: (775) 687-3195 
 

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO:  Executive Directors – Boards and Commissions        

FROM: Mandy Hagler, Risk Manager 

SUBJECT: Workers’ Compensation Coverage 

DATE: May 15, 2025 

Following a recent internal audit conducted in collaboration with the Office of Nevada Boards, 
Commissions, and Council Standards, the Risk Management Division has identified instances where 
Boards, Commissions, and similar state entities are not procuring Workers’ Compensation insurance 
through the State as required. 

In accordance with Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 331.187, specifically sections 1, 2(a), and 5, each 
state agency is mandated to contribute to the State’s Insurance Fund, which includes the provision of 
Workers’ Compensation coverage. The statute explicitly defines state agencies to include “a part-time or 
full-time board, commission, or similar body of the state which is created by law.” 

NRS 331.187  Fund for Insurance Premiums: Creation; deposits; uses. 
      1.  There is created in the State Treasury the Fund for Insurance Premiums as an internal 
service fund to be maintained for use by the Risk Management Division of the Department of 
Administration and the Attorney General. 
      2.  Each state agency shall deposit in the Fund: 
      (a) An amount equal to its insurance premium and other charges for potential liability, self-
insured claims, other than self-insured tort claims, and administrative expenses, as determined by 
the Risk Management Division; and 
      5.  As used in this section: 
      (a) “Assessment” means an amount determined by the Risk Management Division and the 
Attorney General to be equal to the share of a county for: 
             (1) Applicable insurance premiums. 
             (2) Other charges for potential liability and tort claims; and 
             (3) Expenses related to tort claims. 
      (b) “State agency” includes, without limitation, a part-time or full-time board, commission 
or similar body of the State which is created by law. 
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As part of the ongoing effort to ensure compliance with Nevada Revised Statutes (NRS) 331.187, the 
Risk Management Division is requesting updated information regarding your current Workers' 
Compensation coverage. Our goal is to transition all eligible boards and commissions under the State of 
Nevada’s policy to ensure proper coverage and adherence to statutory requirements. 

Please provide the following information at your earliest convenience: 

1. Current Workers’ Compensation Provider 
2. Policy Renewal Date 

We will work with you directly to move your coverage under the State of Nevada’s Workers’ 
Compensation program, with an effective transition date of no later than January 1, 2026. 

The State’s current Workers’ Compensation assessment rate is 0.0380 per $100.00 in payroll, capped at 
$36,000 in wages per employee. This rate will apply once your coverage is transitioned. 

If you have any questions or need clarification on the requirements, we are here to assist. Please reach out 
to: 

• Mandy Hagler, Risk Manager: mhagler@admin.nv.gov  
• Annette Teixeira, Deputy Risk Manager: a.teixeira@admin.nv.gov  

We appreciate your cooperation and prompt attention to this matter to ensure full compliance by the 
required date. 
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DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION 

Joe Lombardo 
Governor 

Joy Grimmer 
                              Director 

 
Mandy Hagler                                       

Deputy Director 

STATE OF NEVADA 

Risk Management Division 
201 S. Roop Street, Ste. 201│Carson City, Nevada 89701 

Phone: (775) 687-1750 │ www.risk.nv.gov │ Fax: (775) 687-3195   
 

Annette Teixeira               
Risk Manager 

Workers’ Compensation Premium Assessment 
NV Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid 

Dispensing Board 
  
 

 January 1, 2026, through December 31, 2026 

 
Amount Due: $2,692.50 

 
Breakdown: 

 
Estimated CY2026 (1/1/2026-12/31/2026) $144,461.29 Annual Payroll (capped at 

$36,000/year): 

Total Capped Payroll: $75,000.00 

$75,000.00/100 x 0.0359 = $2,692.50 
 
 
 
 
 
Please make the check payable to: 
Risk Management Division 
State of Nevada 
201 South Roop Street, Suite 201 
Carson City, NV  89701-4790 
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8 
Report from Legal Counsel  

 
 

Henna Rasul, Board Counsel will provide the Board with a general update on legal activities as needed.  
 
 

Action: None – Informational Only 
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

AGENDA ITEM 9 

Reports from Board Chair and Members  
 
 

a. Report from Board Chair and Board Members 
 

b. 2026 Proposed Meeting Schedule: Wednesday, April 15, 2026 at 4:30pm. In-Person: Las Vegas hosted by 
Adrienne Williams & Zoom  
 

c. Future Agenda Items  
a. Update on Proposed Regulation LCB File R026-25 
b. New Board Member Welcome As Needed  
c. Other Items As Proposed  
 
 
 

Action: Approve, Table, or Take No Action on the Matter 

  

PAGE 144



State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

AGENDA ITEM 10 

Public Comment 
 
 
No vote may be taken upon a matter raised during a period devoted to public comment until the matter itself has 
been specifically included on an agenda as an item upon which action may be taken. (NRS 241.020). 

 
 

Action: None – Informational Only 
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State of Nevada 
Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology & Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 

 
 

Nevada Speech-Language Pathology, Audiology and Hearing Aid Dispensing Board 
Board Meeting Packet  |  January 14, 2026 

 

AGENDA ITEM 11 
Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
 

Action: Meeting Adjourned 
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